Garmin Que

GPS navigation software
Windows® Mobile for the Pocket PC

application quide




© Copyright 2005 Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries

Garmin International, Inc. Garmin (Europe) Ltd. Garmin Corporation
1200 East 151* Street, Unit 5, The Quadrangle, No. 68, Jangshu 2™ Road, Shijr,
Olathe, Kansas 66062, U.S.A. Abbey Park Industrial Estate, Taipei County, Taiwan
Tel. 913/397.8200 or 800/800.1020 Romsey, SO51 9DL, UK. Tel. 886/2.2642.9199
Fax 913/397.8282 Tel. 44/0870.8501241 Fax 886/2.2642.9099
Fax 44/0870.8501251

All rights reserved. Except as expressly provided herein, no part of this manual may be reproduced, copied, transmitted, disseminated,
downloaded or stored in any storage medium, for any purpose without the express prior written consent of Garmin. Garmin hereby
grants permission to download a single copy of this manual onto a hard drive or other electronic storage medium to be viewed and to
print one copy of this manual or of any revision hereto, provided that such electronic or printed copy of this manual must contain the
complete text of this copyright notice and provided further that any unauthorized commercial distribution of this manual or any revision
hereto is strictly prohibited.

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. Garmin reserves the right to change or improve its products and
to make changes in the content without obligation to notify any person or organization of such changes or improvements. Visit the
Garmin web site (www.garmin.com) for current updates and supplemental information concerning the use and operation of this and
other Garmin products.

Garmin® and MapSource® are registered trademarks and Que™ is a trademark of Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries and may not be
used without the express permission of Garmin.

October 2005 Part Number: 190-00505-00 Rev. C



INTRODUCTION

About the Manuals

Garmin Que™ is designed to use Garmin GPS technology as an
application with a Pocket PC to provide you with navigational
guidance. Garmin Que comes with three instructions.

Setup Guide

The Setup Guide gives you software installation instructions,
and other important details. Before reading the other manuals,
read the Setup Guide which is included with the Installation
CD.

Quick Start Guide

The Quick Start Guide tells you how to get started navigating
with a convenient reference for basic features. You can carry
this with you as a quick reminder of how features operate and
how to access them.

Application Guide

This Application Guide describes, in detail, how to use the
Garmin Que™ application for navigation. Part of the installation
CD, this document is in portable document file (pdf) form,

it can be printed from as PC as a paper copy which may be

of benefit when you take your device outside to navigate.
(Available only on the Installation CD.)

Editor's Note:

The above manuals and guides were created using the Garmin
Que operating software installed on a Pocket PC equipped

with popular features and operating with Microsoft® Moble
platform. If your make and model Pocket PC meets the
minimum requirements stated below, it should operate in a
manner similar to that described in these manuals and guides,
but may not include some features discussed in the applications
guide. Many Pocket PC features described in this guide are not
essential to operation of Garmin Que and are used primarily as
convenient alternate methods of operation.

It is also important that you understand the operation of your
Pocket PC prior to using Garmin Que. The operation of the
Garmin Que application requires understanding of standard
procedures used for the Pocket PC that are not discussed in
detail in the Garmin Que Application Guide. If you purchased
your Pocket PC at the same time as the Garmin GPS receiver
and are not yet familiar with its operation, it is strongly
recommended that you learn how to operate the Pocket PC first

Garmin Que Applications Guide

INTRODUCTION >

Minimum Pocket PC requirements for Garmin

Que

Bluetooth® wireless technology enabled Pocket PC 2002 or
Windows Mobile for the Pocket PC 2003 original and Second
Edition operating system, 16 MB program memory.

IMPORTANT NOTE: The Garmin Que has been tested and
found to operate in a satisfactory manner when installed in
Pocket PC’s that meet the minimum operational requirements
stated on the product package and on page i of this guide.
However, Garmin has no responsibility for the quality or the
reliability of performance of those products.

A significant issue is the variance in maximum speaker volume
for Pocket PCs of different manufacturers. You may find the
speaker volume of your Pocket PC to be compromised by

road noise and its location in your vehicle when receiving
turn-by-turn voice direction prompts while navigating with
Garmin Que. It is therefore recommended that you activate the
“Attention Tone” feature to prepare you to listen in advance for
each voice prompt. Instructions for activating the “Attention
Tone” are found on Page 25 of this Guide. Other remedies
may be third party devices that can amplify the speaker volume
when connected to the auxiliary speaker port of your Pocket
PC. Consult your Pocket PC retailer for information concerning
these devices.

Touch-screen responsiveness for some Garmin Que operating
features, such as slider controls, may vary from Pocket PC to
Pocket PC.



INTRODUCTION >

Warnings and Precautions

CAUTION: Use Garmin Que™ at your own risk. To reduce
the risk of unsafe operation, carefully review and understand

all aspects of this Application Guide—and thoroughly practice
operation using the simulator mode prior to actual use. When in
actual use, carefully compare indications from Garmin Que™ to
all available navigation sources, including the information from
other NAVAIDs, visual sightings, charts, etc. For safety, always

resolve any discrepancies before continuing navigation.

CAUTION: IT IS THE USER’S RESPONSIBILITY TO
USE THIS PRODUCT PRUDENTLY. THIS PRODUCT IS
INTENDED TO BE USED ONLY AS A NAVIGATIONAL
AID AND MUST NOT BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE
REQUIRING PRECISE MEASUREMENT OF DIRECTION,
DISTANCE, LOCATION OR TOPOGRAPHY. THIS
PRODUCT SHOULD NOT BE USED AS AN AID TO
DETERMINE GROUND PROXIMITY FOR AIRCRAFT
NAVIGATION.

CAUTION: The electronic chart is an aid to navigation and is
designed to facilitate the use of authorized government charts,
not replace them. Only official government charts and notices
to mariners contain all information needed for safe navigation
— and, as always, the user is responsible for their prudent use.

MAP DATA INFORMATION: One of the goals of Garmin
is to provide customers with the most complete and accurate
cartography that is available to us at a reasonable cost. We use
a combination of governmental and private data sources, which
we identify as required in product literature and copyright
messages displayed to the consumer. Virtually all data sources
contain inaccurate or incomplete data to some degree. This

is particularly true outside the United States, where complete
and accurate digital data is either not available or prohibitively
expensive.

WARNING: The Global Positioning System (GPS) is operated
by the United States government, which is solely responsible
for its accuracy and maintenance. The system is subject to
changes which could affect the accuracy and performance of

all GPS equipment. Although Garmin Que™ is a precision

electronic NAVigation AID (NAVAID), any NAVAID can be
misused or misinterpreted and, therefore, become unsafe.

WARNING: This product, its packaging, and its components
contain chemicals known to the State of California to cause
cancer, birth defects, or reproductive harm. This Notice is
being provided in accordance with California’s Proposition 65.
If you have any questions or would like additional information,
please refer to our web site at http://www.garmin.com/prop65.

Important! Because Garmin Que can be used for vehicular
navigation, important safety considerations must be observed.
Please read and observe the instructions on this page.

Garmin Que Applications Guide



Do Not Mount Where
Driver’s Field of Vision
is Blocked

Do Not Mount in
Front of Airbag
Panels

Garmin Que Applications Guide

Do Not Place Unsecured
on the Vehicle Dash

Do Not Mount in Front of an
Airbag Field of Deployment

INTRODUCTION >

WARNING: For use in vehicles, it is the sole responsibility

of the owner/operator of a vehicle equipped with a PDA with
Garmin Que™ installed, to place and secure the device so that it
will not interfere with the vehicle operating controls and safety
devices, obstruct the driver’s view of driving conditions, or
cause damage or personal injury in the event of an accident.

Do not mount the PDA over airbag panels or in the field of
airbag deployment. Airbags expand with a rapid force that
can propel objects in their path towards the vehicle driver
or passengers causing possible injury. Refer to airbag safety
precautions contained in the vehicle owner’s manual.

Do not mount the PDA in a place where the driver or passengers
are likely to impact it in a collision. The mounting hardware
provided by Garmin is not warranted against collision damage
or the consequences thereof.

WARNING: When used in vehicles, it is the sole responsibility
of the driver of the vehicle to operate the vehicle in a safe
manner, maintain full surveillance of all driving conditions

at all times, and not become distracted by the PDA to the
exclusion of safe driving practices. It is unsafe to operate the
controls of the PDA while you are driving. Failure by the driver
of a vehicle equipped with a PDA with Garmin Que installed to
pay full attention to operation of the vehicle and road conditions
while the vehicle is in motion could result in an accident with
property damage and personal injury.

fi



INTRODUCTION >

INtroduction.........cccvnnnnnn e ————— i
About the Manuals.........c.coccoesenmmmsmssmssssssesssssssssssssess i
StUP GUIAE ..o i
Quick Start GUIAE ........vvvvrerierinieieiee e i
Application GUIdE..........c.evereiierereievirereneeecse e i
Minimum Pocket PC requirements for Garmin Que........... i
Warnings and Precautions ...........ccoesmsssessssssssssessas i
Getting Started.........coorvneisnmnsnsn s —— 1
Starting Up the Garmin Que .......ccoorrirensesncnsnnsnsssssesesnns 1
Viewing the Map Page...........cconmnmmnmmmsmmmsmssmsessssssnes 1
Initializing the GPS Receiver ..........counmennersessessssssessenns 1
Using the Map Page ...........counmmmmmmnemsssessssssssssssssssessessens 2
Setting Up the Map Page Data Fields..........c..ccuueunenrennns 4
Setting the display of the Mapping Data Fields........... 4
Setting the display of the Routing Data Fields ............ 5
Using the Main Menu ...............ccccooviieeicceec, 6
Map Setup ... —————— 7
Detail, Orientation, Color and Auto Zoom Settings........ 7
Detailed Maps.......c.oceeveceeiceneieeineiensiseieciseiesensienes 7
Delete MapS......cuueveeereieceeiecineieceneireessiseesesesseseseaenes 7
GPS SEHNES ... eiees 8
Road Detail Settings ..........cvvvereueveriirerneereieeenereceneienes 8
Map Point SEHINGS ...c..cvvevvrevrereeierreiresireecseieceneiees 8
AT SELHNES ..vovvevevrrciecireeeeeeciee e 8
City SEENES ..overvrrercirerrcieiseeieiesese e sienes 9
Marine SEHINES. .......vvreverererrerireierireireseireeeeseieceseienes 9
Topographic SEttings .........cveeerevrerereirereniireirerireieceseienes 9
System Setup ... ——— 10
General SEttNGS........c.evvrerevrereiirerinrireirerineieeeseiesseeene. 10
ROULING SEHNZS ..o 10
GUIdance SEttNgS ........ov.vvrerrerrerinrenrinrinrseisessesseseessenens 10
Avoidance SEttiNgs ........ccevreveeureeeeirirerineieriseireesinens 11
URIES SENES..vvovvrvvereerrrieireriseie i seseseisessenne 11
Buttons SEttings...........coeveevereriirerenrireinrineiecisesenseeene. 11
Language SEttings ........cocvevrevereereeenrireererinersecsnesensecene. 12
Interface Settings .........covvevevereriirerenrireierineiecseieciecene. 12
GPS 10 Properties........cooveeueceriieeeneireirerineiecisceenseene. 12
The Find Feature .........cconminsnnncsnsnsnsssssssssssssssessnnns 13
Searching for Cities ........ovvveverereeerniereierireiecseierienne 14
Searching for an Address..........ocvevvrerevniererereneiernenne 15
Searching for an Intersection..........cocvevererererenererecnne 16
Searching for a Point of Interest...........ccoocvevevenerrerennn. 17
Searching for a Waypoint ...........cocceereeeeerereceneeerenenne 18
Creating WaypoInts .........c.ceeveeerevenneeererenensecssenensecene. 19
Editing Waypoints ..........ococeeereirereniireierineiecineienseeene. 20
GPS Info Page........cconmrmmmmmmmsssmmsssmsssssssssssssssssssssssesssesas 21
Establishing an initial location ............ccocveuevenerrerrcene. 21
ROULES ..o 22
Creating @ ROULE .....c.cvuvvereeiciciei e 22
Route Navigation.........ceceeveeeriieeenrineererinenecsneeenseeene. 24
Customizing Route Navigation ...........ccccveeeeencrrerencene. 25
Road and Area Avoidance.............c.oceeeeereneeecenceerncene. 26

v

Set Home Point.........cooovvvveeiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 27
Edit VIS oo 27
DELOULS ...t 28
ReCalCUIALE ... 28
V0ICe GUIAANCE.........oeeeeieeivereiereeeeee e 28
The Track Log Utility......c.ccorernmemsmsrssnsssssssssssssssssssssanans 29
The Sun and Moon Tables .........cccovrenmnenesmnnsessnsnesen 30
The Hunt and Fish Tables...........coonmmmnmmnesmmmsmsnnsnesns 30
The Measure Distance Utility ..........ccouursmemnersesssessennns 31
The Trip COMPULET ....verrrrrrrscrssnsessssssssrsssssessssssssenns 32
Hardware Mapping........coommmmmmsmsmmsssssssssssssssssssssesss 33

Using the Arrow Button to access Garmin Que features 33
Using the Jog Button to change map scale or scroll lists33

Mapping Que feature access to device hard buttons..............ccumrreeens 34
Helpful Hints: .......cocerrscsncscsssssessssssssssesens 34
Mapping Data. ... 35

Transferring Other Detailed Maps from MapSource® ...35
Transferring Waypoints & Saved Tracks to MapSource® 36

Additional Information ............ceevnnnnnnnnnn, 37
Specifications.........cnmmm i ——— 37
Troubleshooting Guide.........cunummmmmmmmmmmsessmsssssssssssseans 38
Additional MapSource Data Sets.........ccuuunemmsmessmsssssessns 39
Software License Agreement...........commmsssssssssssssssenns 40

11T 1= G 42

Garmin Que Applications Guide



GPS APPLICATIONS

Starting Up the Garmin Que

If you followed the Setup instructions provided with the
product, then both the Garmin GPS receiver has been activated
and the Garmin Que application software has been successfully
installed in the Pocket PC. To start operation, turn on your
device and tap Start to display the Start Menu, then tap
Programs to display the 0y
Programs List with the '
Garmin Que icon. Tap
the Garmin Que icon to

Programs

[»

m B o

Games Calculator Data Backup

display an introduction
page and then the Map %f) 2
) File Expl Infrared

Page and you’re on your ile Explorer [EITITIT faae N
way to navigating. uis

. v/
Helpful Hint: To Microsoft MSN Pocket Excel

Reader Messenger

shorten the process of
restoring the Garmin Que
application to visible
status, open Settings and /
the Menus application on
the Personal page. From
the Menus page place a
check next to Garmin Que to place it on the Start List.

o

5.0 Eﬂ -
Screensnap  Terminal [
ord Services ||

E|A

Tap to open the Application

[t is important to remember that the GPS receiver will
continue to operate when the application is not in use. This can
contribute to depletion of reserve battery power. To prevent
accidental battery drain, it is recommended the you turn the
GPS receiver off when the Garmin Que application is not in
use.

The methods for closing the Que application are to tap
“Exit” from the Map Page
Main Menu, or from any Acquiring Satellites
application, tap Start, _ N 38°51336
then Settings, and finally 2124t W094°47.930°
Memory and tab to a list
of Running Programs. Tap
“Garmin Que” and then the
Stop button.

Viewing the Map Page
The Map Page is the base
for accessing all of the

N\

Menu @ -: .

Que navigation features.

Garmin Que Applications Guide

GPS APPLICATIONS >

A message window at the top of this page keeps you informed
of the status of the GPS receiver. When the GPS receiver is
not in communication the Map Page will display a “No GPS
Connected” message.

While the GPS receiver is first turned on, the Map Page will
then display a “Waiting for GPS” message until the application
connects with the receiver. Once connected an “Acquiring
Satellites” message appears until GPS Location is achieved.

To return to the Map Page from any other Que feature page or
option, tap OK.

Initializing the GPS S
Receiver

The GPS receiver must
be initialized (given an
opportunity to determine M
its location) before you 4
can begin using it for
navigation. Before it can
receive signals from GPS
satellites overhead, you

must turn the receiver

on and position it parallel with the horizon for best satellite
reception. In order to receive satellite signals, you must be
outdoors and have a clear view of the sky. Satellite signals
cannot pass through solid materials (except glass) or dense
overhead tree cover. When the receiver initializes for the

first time it may take as long as 15 minutes. This time can be
shortened by using the GPS Info Page to select the general area
in which you are currently located (see page 21). Anytime you
have traveled more than 600 miles with the GPS receiver turned
off, the receiver must again find its location by re-initializing.

W\
S R AV

If for any reason, you have difficulty initializing your receiver,
refer to the Troubleshooting Guide on page 38. The solution
could be as simple as moving slightly to avoid buildings or
objects that are blocking or deflecting satellite signals.



Using the Map Page

The Map Page is the primary navigation feature of the Que
application. From this page you can observe a triangular arrow
that indicates your current location and direction of travel. As
you move, this “Position Arrow” moves with you, turning when
you turn and stopping when you stop.

The Map Page displays a detailed map of the area surrounding
your current location. It allows you pan the map with the stylus
as well as view your progress when navigating. When in the
“Track Up” mode (oriented in the direction of travel), a north
reference arrow appears at the top left corner to orient the

map. When you activate the Track Log feature, your path of
movement is indicated by a dotted line.

GPS Status, Direction
or Next Street and
Data Fields

Map Orientation

Arrow Current Location

N 0.0
Driving Southeast

E 151st 5t

.

—Lg A— G
ko

detailed e, |

v 9 (2] ()] ) ] )
Map Scale \ Position Arrow

Indicator
Map Tool Bar

Use the Map Page to:

* Determine your current location.

* View your progress while moving.

* Locate and navigate to nearby map items.

* Follow a route line when navigating.

* Access other navigation features using the Main Menu.

* Mark your current location or a map point as a waypoint.

To use the Map Page:
1. Tap Start to open the Main Menu and then tap Programs.

2. Select Garmin Que to display the Map Page.

When first accessing the Map Page it will take a few moments
for the GPS receiver to locate satellites overhead before it
determines your location. While this takes place, an “Acquiring
Satellites” message will display at the top of the page.

When your location has been determined, a “3D GPS Location”
message replaces the original message. After you begin
moving, it changes to display the next street ahead and you

can also determine your direction of travel, speed and current
location by observing the data fields below the message.

At the base of the page is the Map Tool Bar with the Main
Menu, and icons for Waypoint Marker, Position Arrow, Details,
Map/Data Fields option, Find Menu, Route, Zoom Map Scale
and Pan Map. Tap and hold to display their function.

To change the map scale in increments, tapping the map scale
at the lower left side of the map displays the map scale control
panel. A scale bar is displayed with Zoom In and Out Arrows
at the top and bottom. Tapping the Up Arrow moves to scales
which show less map detail but more map area and the Down
Arrow moves to scales which increase the detail but show less
map area. Tapping a desired scale changes the map to that scale
and closes the panel.

Tapping the Map/Data Fields icon allows you to view the Map
Page in three modes, Full Map, Large Map with small Data Fields,

Map Scale Control Panel

TR B v
With Data Fields Displayed At “Full Page” Mode

Map Tool Bar
Main Menu Details Position Arrow Fipd Zoolm Scale

AR ECIE R

Map/Data Fields Mark Waypoint ~ Routes  PanMap




The Map Page also displays detailed geographic information
such as highways and roads, lakes and rivers, cities, waypoints
and residential streets, depending on the detail of map data
being used. Detailed maps can be loaded from map data CD’s
using MapSource as explained on page 35 of this guide.

There are two map orientation options: North Up and Track
Up. North Up orients the map like a paper map, while Track
Up orients the map in the direction of travel and can be set to
display only below a desired map scale. As you travel to the
edge of the display, the map moves (redraws) to constantly
show your current location.

When the “Pan Map with Stylus” mode is selected, dragging
the stylus across the screen causes the map to pan with the
movement of the stylus. This allows you view portions of the
map surrounding your current location helping you to locate
nearby cities, lakes or other geographical features. When this
feature is not active, the “Zoom Scale” feature is in place which
allows you to drag the stylus across a desired portion of the
map, creating a rectangular box to zoom in on details.

Tapping the Details icon on the tool bar displays the Details
Page with either an address description or latitude and longitude
coordinates for your current location or a map point defined by
the Map Pointer.

h@

[1335 & Ridgeview Rd] Rld evlew R
hy J'EJ
%@’\%
Map Pointer and Item
Description N 38'51.33¢'
W094'47.930°
Manne Elrvation
b, 07 107 | E'
Eomeent N .0.000 ft From Qurrent Location
Lcm | | | || | Menu Route to It | SMMwwp-oht
j Mo w8 |¢|s1 | [sa7
r‘.J|m4| e | |.=3c.| Information Page with

Lat/Lon Coordinates

ml,.e]_-i]-il Iulflulu[u |
Tana (v e [ r [y [ul1]o]p[]]
caPlals[d[flalnlilk[i]:]"

Shite] 2 [x [ [v[n] n|m| I |.F|+'
cufai] - [ ] 1 [t]=]=
Menu | Route to It | Cancel =]

New Waypoint Page

Tapping the stylus on the map places the Map Pointer on any
selected location on the map. If that location is supported by
detailed mapping data, a description (name or address) will
display (briefly). Any location on the map, marked by the Map
Pointer, can be saved as a waypoint by tapping the Waypoint
Marker Flag or the Information Page icon in the map tool bar.
(More on waypoints on page 19.) To remove the Map Pointer,
tap the Position Arrow icon on the tool bar or on the map and
re-center the Position Arrow. When the Arrow is centered on
the page, the icon is highlighted.

The map color can be set to automatically compensate for the
difference in day and night lighting conditions to improve
readability of the map. Switching from day to night mode reduces
the amount of night glare produced by the screen when mounted
on a vehicle dash. See Map Setup preferences on page 7.

When you zoom in from 500 feet on down and the Position
Arrow isn’t matched to a road on the map, an Accuracy Circle
appears around the Position Arrow. The circle represents the
area in which you are located. The diameter of the circle will
vary in size depending on the number and geometry of overhead
satellites. When zoomed in with the Track Log recording, you
may also see many small track lines criss crossing in and out of
the circle as the GPS receiver adjusts its location.

3D GPS Location 3D GPS Location

s A

Map Color - Day Mode Map Color - Night Mode

Accuracy Circle and Track



Setting Up the Map Page Data Fields
The Garmin Que software allows you to customize the display
of Map Page Data Fields. You can customize the background
and text colors from black to white or create a transparent
background to increase the amount of map area displayed along
with overlaying mapping and routing data. You can customize
the way in which data fields are displayed by selecting the
number of fields, the size and add descriptive labels.
,fﬂ'||mrmmuu.- a1 €D
NW 0.0:

3D GPS LR

Customlzmg Map Data Fields

j_'ﬂr.mrmmq-u
N 0.0

3D GPS Location

o deacm £

Black Background

Black Whitis
[ .

=N ETNEE
Data Field Color Adjustment

oW 05/ .

:;;aqﬁp&mmmyﬁE‘
Transparent Background

SW 0.0:]

3D GPS Location

White Background

To set the background for the Data Fields:

1. Tap and Hold anywhere on a data field to display
the “Customize” window, then tap the window to
display the tabbed Setup Menu.

2. With the Background Tab active, select from Black,
Transparent, or White to change the background
of the data fields. Tap and drag the slider to your
selection. Stopping at the center or the slider
selects the Transparent background.

3. If you don’t want to change the information or
arrangement of the data fields for mapping or
routing, tap Done to close the Setup Menu.

Setting the display of the Mapping Data Fields

When you are using the Map Page and not navigating a Route,
the Data Fields can be setup to display only data useful for
navigation using the Map Page.

To determine the arrangement of the Data Fields:

1. Tap and Hold anywhere on a data field to display
the “Customize” window, then tap the window to
display the tabbed Setup Menu.

2. Tap the Mapping Tab to display the Setup Menu.

3. Tap the field next to each row number to display
the list of setup options. The number refers to the

number of fields in the row and “Large”, “Medium”,
and “Small” refer to the text size.

4. Tap the “Show Label” box if you want each data
field to have a descriptive label above the data. This
is a good selection if choosing to display several
fields that use similar units of measurement (i.e.,
Speed and Maximum Speed). Repeat for each row
of data.

00

1/21/04
102453

ﬂEﬁ‘-‘l 3 Mucham vr‘*’-\'.lmwl it

Row 2 [1Large ][] Show Labal
Row 3 |<Huner- vll—lﬁl'u:erdDEi
el ==
Mapping Data Field Setup

Tap & hold on an ibam ko

Tap & hokd or an ibem o
chargue: (b5 corterts,

churge ibs contents,

en () £ (i) () )|
Data Field Row Options




To determine what data to display in each Data Field:

1.

5.

With the Data Fields Options Menu displayed and
the Mapping tab selected, tap and hold the stylus
on the data field you want to change.

Tap the desired subject from the Data Field
Options list to select it or to display a subtopic list
for that subject. “Position”, “Time” and “Trip
Computer” display subtopic lists when tapped.

Tap the desired option to change the data field and
close the list.

Repeat this process for each data field you want to
change.

Tap Done to close.

Setting the display of the Routing Data Fields
When you are navigating a Route, the Data Fields can be

setup to display useful information for route navigation. When
actively navigating a route, the mapping data fields will change
to display routing data fields. If the same subject has been
chosen for both mapping and routing it will be displayed in both
modes but not necessarily in the same field location.

To determine the arrangement of the Data Fields:

1.

Tap and Hold anywhere on a data field to display
the “Customize” window, then tap the window to
display the tabbed Setup Menu.

Tap the Routing Tab to display the Setup Menu.

Follow steps 3 through 5 of the instructions for
setting up Mapping Data Fields as explained on the
previous page.

To determine what data to display in each Data Field:

1.

With the Data Fields Options Menu displayed and
the Routing tab selected, tap and hold the stylus on
the data field you want to change to display list of
data options.

Tap the desired subject from the Data Field Options
list to select it or display a subtopic list for that
subject. Data subjects with sub-topic lists can be
identified by the small black arrow point to its right.

Tap the desired option to change the data field and
close the list.

4. Repeat this process for each data field you want to
change. If you want data that is displayed on the
Map Page to display while you are navigating a
route, you must select it for the Routing Data Fields.

5. Tap Done to close.

Aime €3

{illu\rrun Iplr

a Moty

3D GPS Location

N 38°51.340°
HI]5-1’-1T B’EII]__

Row 1 |1 Lang .
Row 2 4 5md  plevation
Ruow 3 |enoey| Headioy

LﬁthﬁtjuTllml:ﬂum
menu 7 5] [ia)] 2 o (][

Mapping Data Field Options

qi e €

#Next Turné
2125

‘.fg'|harmm Que

w3 [1Smal  =|[] Show Lal

Tap & hold on an item to f_?{""_"_]

change its contants,
menu [ (] [l ) e | e
Routing Data Field Setup

A5 was £

,.f§|harmm Que

#Next Turné

F.Ll'hl E Teme
Trip Conl  Elevalion

Arrival |« Heading
R 3 E Mesl T Accuray

Tog & Pl orn . o To me_]

change its contents.
e 1| K| ] 2] )| R
Routing Data Field Options




GPS APPLICATIONS >

Using the Main Menu

The Map Page Main Menu is the starting point for accessing all
of the Garmin Que application features. Using the Main Menu
you can access Que Help, Map Display Setup, make System
Settings, use the Find feature, monitor GPS status from the
Satellite Page, manage a Route, record a Track Log, and observe
the Trip Computer. Here is a brief description of each of the
Main Menu topics:

About Garmin Que - This page contains the application
software version, Unit ID, and Garmin copyright notices.

Help - This help file provides information about the Garmin

Que application operation. _ Ahoat i Chle
Main Menu [ Help
Map Setup
About [t g System Setup
; (o Grmom GPS 10 Properties
Garmin Que  [Laf et verson 20
Ui Ikt 1 i
He|p £ 2004 Garmin Lt or 13 s Find
iy Hichewy Baneras Y3 GPS Info
. TATE AMESICA DUBIA Routes
Gaaramir Content P11 IGHTS BESERVED. S
Fhurar ."3‘."..':'.'?.’._...,':',: ™ lra mrLssn, LD Utilities 3
5&”-55’:3@&*&"‘“” TIOM TECHNOLOGES Trip Computer
inborabion, corul s G fgue | JERVED.
Crevrai s Marnal Cimalase o e TN TECHNOLCGES. _
stakytion COHAom] fre Exit
(ttng Sared
I — .
[ g 4 Faglign
Mting Wimporks
Roufeg
iteharg it Corfats Map Setup
L the Traeh 153
Lo Ackarenal Faa e
=T EE
Orientaton :
System Setup [Ems =
b haght D
= =
e
|"“' gl
Vs Presopit
(1 Cusclaren aned 8% Status
() Guicarcn Cnly

() el sk iy
Alerticn Tore

[ arterition Tors
Thrvme Sl tirys

[+ Svretrores rritem g

GPS Info

Ro

Map Setup - The feature allows you to customize the way the
maps display on your device. There are factory default settings
that make your application functional, so you won’t need to
perform a setup initially. For a detailed descripion about map
setup see page 7.

System Setup - This feature allows you to select and adjust
system operating features to meet your personal requirements.
Factory default settings currently operate the application. For
instructions on using System Setup, see page 10.

GPS Properties - This page displays when the system is connected
to a GPS 10 wireless receiver. It provides access to controls for
WAAS, Auto-Off, Auto-On and battery power level status.

Find - This feature provides you with lists by category of
locations contained inthe detailed map and basemap data stored
in your device and on the Flash and SD cards. For instructions
on using the Find Feature, see page 13.

GPS Info - This page provides current status information about
the GPS receiver and satellites overhead. For more information
about this page, see page 21.

Route - This feature is used to manage and modify a route
after a destination has been selected. See page 25 for detailed
instructions.

Utilities - This topic is divided into four sub-topics: Track Log,
Sun and Moon, Hunt and Fish, and Measure Distance. For
detailed instructions for recording and saving tracks, see page
29. For information about using the Sun and Moon and Hunt
and Fish Tables, see page 30. Details about measuring distance
are contained on page 31.

Trip Computer - The Trip Computer displays current
information about your travel status. For detailed information
about the Trip Computer, see page 32.

tes

premmary Track Log

nasstd SUN & Moon M
. Hunt&Flsh easure

S i tha G5 off # the v e Lt Loxaton:
frasction & inactve = - - =
peenl Frcs  Wayponis i tuen the &S onf K & - AT T AM Predichion '“'“"'-"" L] el
s P - e 5I:;SMPI+4 = Good Day ; 4.44 5 w
. " ll ewrarar T Lo toc e Drstance: d.43 mi
Bk Irbersictions. Al Ponts of Y y i 11:11 AM — ¥
L !umu i P M L 11-34 PM ’ Stopped Time: 35:03
E] [] . e Db | Macruat o T Lo = 5. Dbeineg Time: 17:17
1 4:0% AM ., ] Gond Times EE g :
ool B Orink Lodgrg  Alirections 500 AM s Total Time: 17:52
o 5:22 PM 0 +- et ieemeter o} Miph
ﬁ E ﬁ T ] eset Trig Cossprates mph
H |5 49.1 mi Hrsel M Speed Drby
Eraertar-  Shopong  Seeviols o Flnd - —— !mph
OETE q &) B8l ﬂ Hesel Al
a -

Garmin Que Applications Guide



Map Setup
Detail, Orientation, Color and Auto Zoom Set-
tings

Tap the Map Settings from the Main Menu.

I.fiiluumm une
g ekl

|N-:-rmai 'r]
Oricritation

P - i [z -
Colnr Mode

['D Autn  ()Maght @) Day ]

Aut Zoom

A

n
L

M | Deladed Maps | Delete | GRS LI

Detail, Orientation and Color

I.fiiluumm une

Overiond Park. Hanias,
Kansas ity Mizseuri, Inde

|

v Gverland Park, Konzas. Morth American
| Charleston, Seuth Corolisg, Herth Ameri
v Tavannah, Georgia, Morth Amerscan City
] Hilten Head Island, South Carsling, Mart
| Honsas City, Miszouri, Herth Amerioem Ci

| Independence, Mizssurs, Herth dmerican
' llendersenville, Tennessee, Horth Americ

Herth fmerican City Selewt w5 Overland
Park, Komtat, Horth Ameriaan City Seleat

Mg | Destaded Maps | Delsbe | GiS Ak

Detailed Maps

.fi Larmin Jue

Base map om %30 Card
Detailed mvops om 30 Card

Aimericas Autaroute
%30 Card
12808 KB

e |
Miap | vetect Moz | rietess [ 5 [ R 4] ¥

Delete Maps

Garmin Que Applications Guide

GPS APPLICATIONS >

To set the degree of map detail:
1. Tap the Map Detail Field to display the list of options.

2. Select from Least to Most to set the detail and close
the list.

To select the map orientation:
1. Tap the Orientation field to display the options.

2. Select North Up to orient the map with North at the
top (like paper maps). Select Track Up to orient the
map in the direction of travel and choose the map
scale limit for displaying Track Up. Any scale above
that limit reverts back to North Up.

To set the Color Mode:
Tap the option desired to place black dot next to
it. “Auto” changes from “Day” to “Night” mode
automatically, according to the time of day.

To activate Auto Zoom:
Tap Auto Zoom to activate this feature which
automatically scales the map to display both your
current location and the next turn in a route during
active navigation.

Detailed Maps
To view the list of detailed map data and select maps
for display:
1. Tap the Detailed Maps tab from the Map Setup
Pages.

2. Tap the desired detailed map to add or remove a
check from the activation box. Detailed information
for that map will not display if unchecked.

Information at the top of the page is the description
of the map set you loaded to Garmin Que using
MapSource. To learn how to name map sets, refer
to the MapSource User’s Manual. The information
at the bottom of the page indicates details of
the selected map.

3. Tap and hold to enable groups of maps.

Delete Maps

To delete detailed and basemaps from storage
locations:

1. Tap the Delete tab from the Map Setup Pages.

2. Tap the map you want to delete from the list to
select it.

3. Tap the Delete button and follow the Yes/No prompt
that follows.



GPS APPLICATIONS >

GPS Settings
To set the Maximum Zoom level for Course Line,
Bearing Line, Track Log, Saved Tracks, Lat/Lon Grid R
: g
and Grid Labels: e
1. For Maximum Zoom select from “OFF”, “AUTO”, or b Eh:l
an increment from a scale of 120 feet to 800 miles. Sl
2. Repeat for each listed map feature. Track Loy B
Road Detail Settings i uads [roro -]
To set the Text Size for Track Logs, Railroads and Lo o
Street Labels: G Labok oo+
1. Tap the Road tab from the Map Setup Pages. [[] Hesddng Line
2. Select from “Off’, “Small’, “Medium” and “Large” i T E—
options for display of each listed map feature. [Gotakod Piopa | Dot s [Fraaa [P 417
To set the Maximum Zoom: Map GPS Settings
1. For Maximum Zoom select from “OFF”, “AUTO”, or
from an incremental scale of 120 feet to 800 miles. | armin Gue
2. Repeat for each listed map feature. e el
: - sy |- |
Map Point Settings :
Faghtwas [auma -|

To set the Text Size for Waypoints, Interstate Exits,
and Points of Interest: Local [ =

1. Tap the Point tab from the Map Setup Pages. Nows

]
Strest |r.h-s -r| |.u1rm -]
]

2. Select the text size for each type of map item. :‘:‘” ]
To set the Maximum Zoom level: faad
1. For Maximum Zoom select from “OFF”, “AUTO”, or
from an incremental scale of 120 feet to 800 miles. Bataked g | Baa 5] oo [P
2. Repeat for each listed map feature. Map Road Settings
Area Settings

To set the Text Size for Waypoints, Interstate Exits,
and Points of Interest:

1. Tap the Area tab from the Map Setup Pages.
2. Select the text size for each type of map item.

. PO [o -] [suTey -|

To set the Maximum Zoom level:

1. For Maximum Zoom select from “OFF”, “AUTO”, or Ceography |Med - [AUTO -]
an increment from a scale of 120 feet to 800 miles. Edt  [ed 7| [io -]

2. Repeat for each listed map feature.

Delotn | GP5 | Road | rrt | e [ oy [[ 4] ¥

Map Point Settings

8 Garmin Que Applications Guide



GPS APPLICATIONS >

City Settings
To set the Text Size for Large, Medium and Small
Cities, plus Small Towns:

1. Tap the City tab from the Map Setup Pages. [ p——

2. Select the text size for each type of map item. Lo o

To set the Maximum Zoom level: Gyl .

1. For Maximum Zoom select from “OFF”, “AUTO”, or i R |
an increment from a scale of 120 feet to 800 miles. erd ed o] fpook <]

2. Repeat for each listed map feature. It may be e T

Towm

helpful to use a differ-ent text size for the three
types of cities to help determine their size when
observing the map.

Marine Settings Pegarea i e et ] ca [ 4[]
To set the Text Size for Navaids, Spot Soundings, City Settings
and Tide Stations:
1. Tap the Marine tab from the Map Setup Pages. £ |Garmin que 461043 @
2. Select the text size for each type of map item.
To set the Maximum Zoom level: )
For Maximum Zoom select from “OFF’, “AUTO”, or i T I €[] L |
an increment from a scale of 120 feet to 800 miles. e G o [T ]
Topographic Settings
To set the Text Size for Major, Intermediate and Minor
Contours:
1. Tap the Topo tab from the Map Setup Pages.
2. Select the text size for each type of map item. L [ ot [ese [y e [repo (<]

Marine Settings

To set the Maximum Zoom level:
For Maximum Zoom select from “OFF”, “AUTO”, or

an increment from a scale of 120 feet to 800 miles. Tet Max
te Zpom
Major [ed o [wme
CortoLrs
Tl M ?ﬁﬁ |MEd T] |.B.U'I'I:.l T|
e Zoom b
e, [ied <] | -] ekl B T C IS
Pork [Med | [pto ]
Bl -
o
and -
ok el Poik | Area | Sty | Marice | Tooo | Nenvgd 4] ¥
Othur Mad = [muTO - .
| x l Topo Settings

Area Feature Settings

Garmin Que Applications Guide



GPS APPLICATIONS >

System Setup

Although your Garmin Que software will function perfectly
well using the factory default settings, you will want to
customize its operation to meet your personal requirements. The
System Setup consists of a series of seven tabbed pages with
operating options for the system features

General Settings
To set the GPS receiver Operating Mode:
1. Tap System Setup from the Main Menu to display
the first page.

2. Choose from two operating modes “Enabled” and
“‘Disabled”.

To set Voice Prompts:

1. To receive voice messages about upcoming turns in
a route and updates on the status of the GPS signal
reception select “Guidance and GPS Status”.

2. To receive direction voice prompts only, select
“Guidance Only”.

3. To receive guidance only when desired by pressing a
hard button mapped to the “Speak Next Instruction”
option from the Buttons setup, select “Manual Speak
Only”. See page 34 for instructions on mapping hard
buttons.

To Activate/Deactivate the Attention Tone:

1. To hear a tone prior to when a message is
displayed on the device screen or a voice prompt,
tap Attention Tone to place a check mark in the
adjacent box.

To synchronize the time and date with the GPS

Receiver:

1. Tap “Synchronize system clock” to place a check
mark in the adjacent box. When checked, this will
sync the device clock to GPS time each time the
Garmin Que is turned on.

Routing Settings
To set Routing preferences:
Refer to page 25 for detailed instructions.

Guidance Settings
To set route Guidance preferences:
Refer to page 25 for detailed instructions.

10

GPS Mode

i) Enabled
() Ciabibed
Woice Frompt
() Gudance and GES Stats
() Guidance Only
) Marval Spes: Only
Attention Tone
[ attention Tore
T Scltings
Syrachrorioe system clodk

immdlmlﬂmlﬂmu ik

General Settings Page

|R|:|ube Prefterence

() Faster Tme
() shorter Detance
Off fenacd

o o

[] sisk Me py Preference
Calculate Routrs for
[CarMntoeryria -

wauting | iudance | avokance | Hore |

Routing Settings Page

"Fj Garmin Que o 322 @l
Off-Route Recalculation

) Prompted

(W) automanc - Announces

) Pusbomitic - Sikent

) off

Turn Preview
) Off
() Maruial Spiak Only
{_) Automatic Onby
() Both

W;M Gu-dbncel.i.vml 1| k

Guidance Settings Page

Garmin Que Applications Guide



Avoidance Settings

You can select specific sections of roads and define areas to
avoid when calculating a route. This helps you to avoid road
construction, heavy traffic areas, etc.

To select roads and areas to avoid:
Refer to page 26 for detailed instructions.

Units Settings
You can choose a unit of measure for Distance and Speed,
Direction, Elevation and Depth.

To set the Units of Measure:
1. Tap the desired unit of measure for each type of
measurement shown.

Distance and Speed - can be measured in miles or
kilometers.

Compass or Bearing Direction - can be displayed in
Cardinal Letters, Numeric Degrees or Mils.

Elevation - can be measured in Feet or Meters
values.

Depth - can be measured in Feet, Meters, or
Fathoms.

Buttons Settings
You can select hard buttons on the unit to perform specific Que
Application functions.

To use hard buttons to operate Garmin Que features:
1. Tap the Arrow Button top or bottom to increase or
decrease the map scale or to scroll a list.

2. Ifa“Jog” Button is provided with your Pocket PC,
rotate it Up or Down to increase or decrease the
map scale or to scroll a list. See page 33 for more
detail.

3. There are additional hard keys that can be
programmed to perform Que related tasks. Refer to
page 34 for detailed instructions for mapping these
keys. The availability of certain keys for mapping to
Que functions can vary with types of Pocket PCs.

Garmin Que Applications Guide

GPS APPLICATIONS >

E; Larmin Qe E 1050 @
Ao

[w] Capood Lares

[ Highrwarys

[w] Todl Anacks

LLTurmes

Unpaved Roads

Plomaes T Mo

CJE IE1st 5t to UG 162 &
WA E 1516t 3t to E 15151 5t
[C1E 1515t St 10 3 Ridoeview Rd
WE 1515t St 1o I=35 W
[+ € Santa Fe 5t ta US 169 5
[11-25 N ts Ramp

| addeoad || aAddarea |
ﬂnli'lgll&,ﬂutu A.wn'l’.rrr!l-iml

Avoid Roads/Areas Page

L.E‘r;ir..'||r|11||'|.I‘Il.n.-
Distance and Speed
() Statute
) Matric
Lirec tion
(W Cardnal Letters
() Mumorc Dogrons
) Mits
Elewvalion
i Slalute
() Matric
Depth
() Statute () Fathoms
) Matric

ﬁmlmddm Linits | Buttins | Lq 4] k
Units Settings Page

Pressed Buttons

Button : ST ]

BUtton 2 | L » -

Button 3 | eLinsnds -

Button 4 [Cycle to Next Page =
Hedu Bullons

Button 1 | U -

Ll

Bulton 2 | <unused:
Eultton 3 |.L-L.||-.. el -
Button 4 [Sprak Curront Stans

[w] U ity it Guarrrin Qo wisible
[ Lett and right cycle to rext page

ﬁm|m|m¢]mm ai .4

Buttons Mapping Page

4

11



GPS APPLICATIONS >

Language Settings

You can choose a specific language for voice messages and
prompts. The available languages are displayed on a
drop-down menu.

To select a language:
1. Tap the language field to display the lists of text and
voice languages.

2. Tap the desired language to both select the
language and close the list.

3. To remove a voice language from the list (selected
during Que installation), tap “Delete Voice
Language” with the language highlighted.

Interface Settings

The Device field is preset. The GPS 10 Bluetooth option is
available only when a Garmin GPS with Bluetooth® wireless
technology is detected. The com port for communication with
the GPS receiver should be detected automatically.

To select a Communcations Port:
Tap the Com Port field to view the available com
ports. Use “Auto-Detect” or select the Com Port
if known. Refer to the Bluetooth application guide
provided with your PDA.

GPS 10 Properties

When you select the GPS 10 Bluetooth wireless receiver using
the Interface *GPS Device’ setup, a GPS 10 Properties settings
page becomes available when the GPS 10 is connected to

your PDA . This page also contains a battery level status field
and charging indicator. For these selections to be enabled or
disabled, the GPS 10 must be powered On and communicating
with your Pocket PC. (See “Enabled” on the “General Settings”
page.

To set the GPS 10 options:

1. To enable the feature that automatically turns off
the GPS 10 receiver when communication from the
Pocket PC has been broken for approximately 15
minutes, tap the box to place a check mark. This
feature saves battery power when the GPS 10 is
not in use.

12

2. To enable the feature that automatically turns on
the GPS 10 receiver when external power (12 V
DC from a vehicle cigarette lighter adapter) when
the ignition is switched on, place a check mark
in the box. This does not apply to vehicles which
continuously provide power to a cigarette lighter.

EI? Garrmin Que
Teseh Limuguangu:
[Enlish -

Wasicne Lomcpuange

[Engish (american

| Delete Voice Lanquage |

rovcidarwn | Urits [ Buttors | Lo | [€]¥

Language Selection Page

.fj' Laewr roum [
GRS Dewicn:
[GFS 10 Bustoath -

Communications Port
[Bluetooth Serial Port CoMa:

< aut-Deterrs

Casrial Cables on COME:

{infrared Port

rﬂ\‘-l A:

I5anal Cable on BT:
OG5

Units | Buttons | Language | interfoce [ [T
Interface Settings Page

o g @

.fi Larmin [Jue

GPS Ballery Lenne]

Char
I

Poverer Seelbirmgs

|s] atematicaly tum the GRS off f the
Blusbaath connecton & nacte,

[s] Avatowriaticaly tum the GPS o if it &
connected to extemnal power.

WAAS

() Enabled
() Disabobesd

GPS 10 properites

Garmin Que Applications Guide



The Find Feature

The Find feature allows you to search for any map data item
and create a route to it. All Find items are part of the basemap
and detailed mapping data downloads.

To access the Find Menu:

1. From the Map Page, tap the Find icon (binoculars)
on the Map Page Tool bar. Or... tap Menu and select
it from the list of topics.

2. The Find Menu has icon type buttons for seventeen
major categories of geographic locations for such
map items as cities, street addresses, points of
interest and more.

Many of these categories have subcategories; e.g.. Food and
Drink (Restaurants) will list types like barbecue, Chinese,
Italian, etc. Restaurant chains with more than one location near
you display a list of those in the area when you select the details
option.

If you have already used the Find Feature to locate items,
Recent Finds will display a list of those items. If you have
saved any map points or Find category items as waypoints they
will appear on the Waypoint category list.

3. Tap the Find category of your choice to display the
list of items for that category. The page displays
with a category title field. Tapping that field displays
the complete list of categories that can be accessed
by tapping the item.

To refine your search for a location, tap the next field to display
a list of search options; Near Current Location, Near

Map Pointer, By Name, Near Other,and Near a Previously
Selected Item.

Near Other selects a new item to replace the “Near previously
selected item”.

To further refine your search, you can select a sub-category by
tapping the All Types field and choose from the list of options.

Finally, to speed selection from the remaining list, use the
“Containing” field to enter a word or part of a word in the title
of the item you are searching for. All items with that word in
their title are then displayed on the list.

4. Once you have identified the item you are searching
for, place the stylus on it and hold to display a list of
options for that item.

Garmin Que Applications Guide

GPS APPLICATIONS >

The first option is to view the Details Page for that item. This
page shows the location of the item in relation to your current
location. Below the map is a description of the item and address
and phone number (if available). At the bottom of the page is a
Route button to create a route to the item.

The second option is to create a route without moving to the
Details page.

The third option is to Find other map items near the selected
item. Once selected the item will appear on the options list for
all Find categories. It will remain as an option until you select
another map item to replace it.

The fourth option is to save the item as a waypoint on the
Waypoints List. Tapping the ‘Save As Waypoint’ icon with

the item highlighted will also allow you to save the item as a
waypoint. The last option is ‘Add to Contacts’. Any Find item
with a name and address can be added to the Contacts list.

,{T_gil.nﬂ'-1lh ue

< I I '
N "'" e Curmant Location -
Recent Finds Waypoints Cities
Contaring: | =
- :‘ - ﬁ P Microtel Inn & Suites=0lat W 0,67 a)
Lq ™ [ Haliday Inn—Olathe LR ™ |
Addresses Intersoctions Al Points of Econg Lodse=Dlathe MW 1.3%

Tntwwesd

W = =

Food & Omnk  Lodging  Artractions

BB

[ Slewp Inn-Konzoz City/Dlat W

= Bast Wectarn Tnn
- — Dretalls

ftoaite b IE
A rind mear selected Ttem

Save as Waypuwinl

Entertain-  Shopping Senices b Shift] 2 | =l iddfu lsunf.ac:ts T
| meant Ctifai] " [+ ] [+ [t]]~
E4[  |Menu Detals| Routetat | =[5
Find Menu ltem Options Menu

MNrar Rrote Diestinatinon
Near Oither
Mear Curenk Ronrte

Search Options Menu

i A ]

Best Western Inn '
Lodging (Hotel/Motel)
211 N Rowhide Dr

|

Clothe. K5 66061
913-782-4343

m_ummu'mmwwr
Find Item Details Page

13



GPS APPLICATIONS >

Searching for Cities

The Find feature allows you to search for a city and create a
route to it. The cities listed are part of the basemap and detailed
mapping data downloads.

To select a city from the Cities List:

1. From the Map Page, select Find from the Main
Menu or tap the tool bar Find (Binoculars) icon to
display the Find Menu.

2. Tap the Cities icon to display the list of cities. Use
the Find Options Menu, as explained on page 13, to
refine your search.

3. If you select “By Name”, you can further refine your
search, when you enter the first few letter of the city
in the Name Field. As you add more letters, the list
of cities will change to display as many matches as
possible.

4. Highlight a city from the list.

5. Then either place the stylus on the city until the
drop down four option menu appears or tap Menu to
display a five option menu.

6. Tap Details to view the Details Page which displays
the city on the map and provides a brief description
below the map. Tap the Route To It button to create a
route to the city from your current location.

7. To create a route without first viewing the Details
Page, tap Route To It from the drop down menu.

8. To search for other map items near this city, tap Find
Near Selected Item from the drop down menu.

9. To add the item to the Waypoints List, tap Save as
Waypoint.

10.1f you opened the Menu at the bottom of the
page, the only additional option is Select Map. Tap
this to select from the routable base map or
downloaded detail maps from which to base your
search for a city.

Details
Route to It
Find Mear Selected Item

Save as Waypoint

Drop-Down Item Options Menu

14

11. Two other quick options are the Information and
Route buttons at the bottom of the page.

e
.
Cities

,{g Twnirnndn: [Jue

=
f; Larmin Que

-
Nama:| -
100 ke liouse, DC HW 1551 "

105 Mile House, BL HW 1854 | =)
108 Mile Ranch. BC HW 1556~
111 Hile House. BT HW 15537
114 Mile llouze, DT NW 15617
12 Mile, DC NW 10137
122 Mile Houze, BLC NW 1669~
127 Mile Houss, BE HW 1573~
141 Mile House, B N 1584
150 Mile House, BT NW 153907
mMenu (i) Ei|«

List of Cities By Name

f; Larmin e

104 Pl Wi LE HORE
.

100 Mile House, British Columbia. ||
Canoda

Menu " F

City Details Page

100 Mile House, BC
105 Mile Heuze, DC
108 Mile Ransh, BC
111 Mile House, BC
114 Mile Houze, DC
12 Mile, BC
122 Mile Houze, BC
Select Map

Map Options

[ MA City Select v5

v Routable Americas Highway Base...

Garmin Que Applications Guide

1812 Main Menu and Tool Bar
|~



Searching for an Address

The Find feature allows you to search for an address and create
aroute to it. When you enter an address, the Find feature
matches it with those contained in the basemap and detailed
mapping data downloads. If the exact address you entered

isn’t in the database, then it presents the closest matches to
that address. If there is no data to support your entry, a “None
Found” message appears.

To find an address:

1. From the Map Page, select Find from the Main
Menu or tap the tool bar Find (Binoculars) icon to
display the Find Menu.

2. Tap the Addresses icon to display the Address Entry
Page. You will observe data entry fields for City,
Region, Street Number, Street and Postal Code.

3. Tap the Region field first. This will display all states
and provinces available in the mapping data you
have installed. Select a state or province.

4. Next tap the City field to display a list of cities in the
selected state or province. Select a city. If you tap
the City field first, the Region field is hidden.

5. Enter the street address next.

6. Tap the Street field to display the Street Name
dialog page. Enter the first few letters of the street
name in the Name field. You need not insert
North, East, Avenue, Street, etc. at the beginning or
end of the street name.

7. When the desired street name appears in the list
below the name field, tap it to place it in the field.
The tap the Prefix/Suffix button to display the Prefix
and Suffix List for streets in that city.

8. Select the desired prefix and suffix and then tap OK
to return to the Address Page.

9. Enter the postal code in the remaining field if desired,
otherwise it may not be needed to find the address.

10.Finally, tap the Search button to begin the search for
matches to the address in the map database. A list
of matches appears in the lower part of the screen.
Highlight the desired address and then tap the Menu,
Details or Route to It button on the bottom of the
page to Select a Map, Find Near Selected ltem, Save
as Waypoint, Add to Contacts, view the address from
the Details Page or Route To It immediately.

Garmin Que Applications Guide

SAuddresses -

el | i'
ity {A1_{Region (Al

GPS APPLICATIONS >

'+
K

Addresses

Ak -
oty 1Appleton City, W0 _

-
T T T O
[299 H Maopl = |
| hppleten City, MO 64724 |
48 N Haple five
Applcten City, HO 64724
10 N Maple Ave
fpleten City, MO G474

B30 H Maple 31 SE
Appletan City, MO GaT724
070 H Maple 5t &F
fippleten City, MO 64724

BB Rl PR

Mena | Detalls | Rouke todt |

Address Details Page e

299 N Maple Ave =

W City HO 64724 ‘_

Menu | Rouke to IE EMmWn}rpninl:l

15



GPS APPLICATIONS >

Searching for an Intersection

The Find feature allows you to search for an intersection and
create a route to it. When you enter two street names to create
an intersection, the Find feature matches it with those contained
in the basemap and detailed mapping data downloads. If the
intersection you entered isn’t in the database, then it presents
the closest matches to that intersection. If there is no data to
support your entry, a “None Found” message appears.

To find an intersection:

1. From the Map Page, select Find from the Main
Menu or tap the tool bar Find (Binoculars) icon to
display the Find Menu.

2. Tap the Intersections icon to display the Intersection
data entry page. You will observe data entry fields
for City, Region, Two Streets and Postal Code.

3. Tap the Region field first. This will display several
states or provinces near to where the Garmin Que
has established your current location. Select a state
or province.

4. Next tap the City field to display a list of cities in the
selected state or province. Select a city. If you tap
the City field first, the Region field will be hidden.

5. Tap the first Street field to display the Street Name
dialog page. Enter the first few letters of the street
name in the Name field. You need not insert North,
East, Avenue, Street, etc. at the beginning or end of
the street name.

6. When the desired street name appears in the list
below the name field, tap it to highlight it. The tap
the Prefix/Suffix button to display the Prefix
and Suffix List for streets of that name in that city.

7. Select the desired prefix and suffix and then tap OK
to return to the Address Page with the street name
in place in the street field.

8. Repeat this above process for the second street.

9. Enter the postal code in the remaining field if
desired, otherwise needed to find the address.

10.Finally, tap the Search button to begin the search
for a match to the intersection in the map database.
The match appears in the lower part of the screen.

11. Then tap the Menu, the Details or Route button from
the tool bar to either view the intersection from
the Details Page or Route To It immediately.

16

Intersactions -

Intersections

Cimed Prelin/ Sullis...
hz3{1[2[3[a]s5]a]7 a[n[n||-[=11-
Tatfawle[r|L]¥|uli[o]pfi]]
AP a | s | djT1iQ|h K{I1f:]°

Shitt| 7 % ||| nim|,.|[.]f]+
culan] - [\ ] [+] 2]

Euiffie List

5t

1 (0

,-fgsr..un-nn fur

Postd Code (AN

¥l

!H Mulberry dve B W 1st BL &S SE 3997

4 i e b
ulberry Ave & W 2nd St

/ uller. MO 64730
Intersection Details Page

F™Menn | Rouke o Tt | Save as Wayponk

Garmin Que Applications Guide



Searching for a Point of Interest
Because of the amount of information available in the Points
of Interest category is so extensive, it is divided into smaller
categories to refine your search for an item.

To find a Point of Interest:

1. From the Map Page, select Find from the Main Menu
or tap the tool bar Find (Binoculars) icon to display
the Find Menu.

2. Tap the desired category to display the list of items
in that category.

3. If you selected a category with a list, you are given
a choice of displaying items by name or only those
near your current location. You can further refine
your search by selecting a sub-category from
the “All-Types” list.

4. Tap the desired subject to display the refined list of
items related to that subject.

5. With the list displayed, highlight a single Point of
Interest item.

6. When you tap Details, an information page displays,
showing a location map and detailed information
about the item (phone number, address, etc.). If
your PDA is phone enabled, tapping the phone
number allows you to dial that number.

7. After you have viewed details about a Find item,
that item is added to the Recent Finds list to simplify
the process for reviewing. To review an item, simply
tap the “Recent Finds” icon to display the list.

Or... You can save it as a Waypoint on the Waypoints
List as the Recent Finds list will delete the earliest
entries as it runs out of storage space.

Note: Certain Points of Interest categories list map items only
when supported by specific type map data, downloaded from
MapSource. Examples these types are Topographic Maps and
Marine Charts.

Garmin Que Applications Guide

GPS APPLICATIONS >

All Points of _
Interest Find Menu Icons
Lo 5 i3
il = 3 N
Food & Drink  Lodaing Attractions  water Land
Features Features
i W
g
Entertain-  Shopping Services  Faciities  Fishing Sites
ment
= 355
v X3 L +-I =-
Transpor- Emergency  Manmade  Marine Restricted
tation & Gov., Places Services Areas
ZT KA -
:_.‘ £ .
Anchorage  pavaids  Wrecks and  Tides
Ohstructions
,f_iilmm-.m (e i
AMERiCan
g;'l;'ﬁm i3]l Dis Dubkins Dar-0-0 L i
Chinase - {3 Bin Creek Borbecwe E 2
ol Flkrry 1 Big 0's Bar=B=Que Barn E 952
I'F’;ﬁ'w il Bl Eaty Cofe N a4
Itakan | | Bia Loves Ribs & Winss £ 900
Mencan B oisn H [
St —
= ﬂ Bigt's Bor-B-0 HE 17
reet Gl & Dar AL 219 [l Boord Foom Ber-B-0  HE 5.2
E]] 17 Hundred 0 Imn Resta [ 202 ﬂ Donade's Place C 925-
[f1] 2 Country Hot Spat [ arns [E1} Buotleysers Steak & Bbw WY 344
Menu | Deradls | Roote b T El*|  |enu oetais| moute tor | B

Food and Drink Categories List  List of Items By Category

Big Eubbas Bar-B-0 '
Food/Drink (Borbeeue)

16695 W 151t Gi

Olathe, KS 66062

913-390-0007 |

Meanu Roube bo It | Save as Waypaoint |

Detail Page for Selected Item

17



GPS APPLICATIONS >

Searching for a Waypoint

A waypoint is a geographical location which you have created
by marking your current location, tapping a specific point on
the map or selecting an item from the Find feature list of map
items. Once created, a waypoint can be saved to the Waypoints
list of the Find feature.

To learn more about creating and saving a location as a
waypoint, refer to the section titled, “Creating Waypoints” on
page 19.

To find a waypoint:

1. From the Map Page, select Find from the Main
Menu or tap the tool bar Find (Binoculars) icon to
display the Find Menu.

2. Tap the Waypoints icon the display the Waypoints
List.

3. Highlight a waypoint from the list.

4. Then either place the stylus on the waypoint until
the drop down four option menu appears or tap
Menu to display a five option menu.

5. Tap Details to view the Details Page which displays
the waypoint on the map and provides a brief
description below the map. Tap the Route To It
button to create a route to the city from your current
location.

6. To create a route without first viewing the Details
Page, tap Route To It from the drop down menu.

7. To search for other map items near this city, tap
Find Near Selected Iltem from the drop down menu.

8. To delete the waypoint from the list, tap Delete
Waypoint from the drop down menu.

9. If you opened the Menu at the bottom of the page,
the only additional option is Delete All Waypoints.
Tap this only if you want to remove every entry from
the Waypoints List.

10.Two other quick options are the Route To It and
Save as Waypoint icons on the tool bar at the
bottom of the page.

11.0nce you have selected “Route To It”, follow on-
screen instructions and refer to route management
information on page 24.

18

Using the Filter to find a waypoint:

1. Tap the symbol field below the word Filter to help
you search large waypoints lists by filtering out
those waypoints assigned specific symbols.

2. Scroll through the list of symbols and tap the one for
the type of waypoint you are searching for to display
list of those type waypoints.

.ff Larmin Jue

Wayports w| Fitrr:
By Name | e By hame | e
puzere | - hame: | -
G o | Gerooe Doer Serviee & E  4937|a
g Detals 8 3650 N &Tth 5t N |
m Jeae Ny RouEtelt B TG2G W61zt St "R
43, Al Sainty F‘“'I" ety Selacted Thar 43, Al Saints Episoapal Che € 217
z ytol_ Delete Woypoint e s

#4 Bab Thampson's E 907-

R atTe T e TelaTTTY
CAP]a[s [l T |'ﬂ|hEJ|k||[ ] |
sr-ﬂ[z]xl c[v b [mfm], |

HOETR L +

8 cor parked 07
Finwl Mear Sefecbed Ibem

Drelete Waypaink
Diglete Al Waypoinks

Pl

| Details | Houte b e |

Waypoint Drop Down Menu

Waypoint Options Menu

Waypoint Filter List

e | Rowbe b T | Caneel =|-

Waypoint Details Page

Garmin Que Applications Guide



Creating Waypoints

A waypoint can be created three different ways as explained
below. All waypoints are accessed from the Find Feature
Waypoints List. A Waypoint can be renamed, assigned a
graphic symbol, a more accurate altitude, moved to a new
location, given new lat/lon coordinates, and provided with
special comments. When no longer required, it can be
transferred to MapSource for storage or deleted from the
Waypoints List.

To mark your current location as a waypoint:

1. From the Map Page, use the stylus to tap the
Waypoint icon on the tool bar at the bottom of the
page.

Be certain the Map Pointer (white arrow) is not
displayed, or the loca-tion on the map, marked by
the arrow will be saved as a waypoint.

2. The “Mark Waypoint Page is displayed with the
waypoint automatic-ally named as “Waypoint”.
(Each subsequently marked waypoint will be named
“Waypoint 1, 2, 3", etc.)

3. You can change the name to one more descriptive
of the location.

4. Tap OK to save the new waypoint to the
Waypoints list.

To mark a point on the map as a waypoint:

1. With the Map Page displayed, use the stylus to tap
the desired loca-tion on the map which causes the
Map Pointer (white arrow) to display. If the point
on the map has descriptive information in the map
database, it displays for six seconds.

2. Once the Map Pointer is at the desired location, tap
the Waypoint icon on the tool bar to display the
Waypoint Details Page.

3. Observe that the waypoint name reflects the data
and that the “Comment” field is blank.

4. You may want to rename the waypoint or place a
reference in the “Comment’” field.

5. Tap OK to save the new waypoint to the Waypoints
List.

To save a Find Feature item as a waypoint:
With the item highlighted, hold the stylus in place
until the drop down menu displays. Then tap the
“Save As Waypoint” option.

Garmin Que Applications Guide

GPS APPLICATIONS >

To use a waypoint as a Route destination:
1. From the Waypoints List, highlight the desired
waypoint and hold the stylus in place until the

options list appears.
2. Then tap “Route To It". or...

1. From the Map Page with the waypoint displayed on
the map. Place the Map Pointer (white arrow) on
the waypoint until the description highlights.

2. Tap the Route icon to display the Routes Page and

then tap the “Route To......

L;ﬂ_rrj' Garmin Que

Mdame: Alitude:
|Waypoint g | |':| | i E‘
Comment: |
Location: N - i .
W v|joss]°[47] [ez4]

TN A T

S i Bt Wappoint 005 wuupog,t o7

8005

‘rn::lpusourc:e:rlt = T i int N19
13(1[2[3[4[5[6][7[8[9[0]-[=[«
Tabla[w[e[r[t]y¥[uli]o]p[L][]
caPla[s[d][f[a[n]iJk[1];]"]
shittf z[x [c[v[b[n[m], [.[/]+
culaia] " 4] [4]1]e]>
Menu | Route to It | |E|‘|

Mark Waypoint Page
. Details
Find Feature Route to It

“Save as Waypoint”
Option

Find Mear Selected Item
Save as Waypoint
Add to Contacts

Merw Route to Route
Home Preferences
@ lg_u
Awoidance Saved
Routes
Resurne
MHavigation
A Waypoint as a

Route Destination

19



GPS APPLICATIONS >

Editing Waypoints

A waypoint can be edited while being created or when you
desire to change a previously saved waypoint from the
Waypoints List in the Find Feature. You can change the name
of the waypoint, assign a specific symbol to display on the map,
add information about the waypoint in the form of comments,
and delete it from the waypoints list when no longer needed.
You can place the Pointer Arrow on a waypoint on the map and
tap the Details icon on the tool bar to display a location page.
An Edit Waypoint option will take you to the Details Page for
that waypoint.

To edit a waypoint name and description:
1. Access the desired Waypoint Details Page.

2. Highlight the Name field and then use text entry to
change the name.

3. Highlight the Comment: field to enter a commentary
about the waypoint.

4. Tap OK to close and return to the Waypoints List.

To adjust the elevation for a waypoint:
If you know the precise altitude at a waypoint
location, you can highlight the Elevation field and
enter the adjusted altitude.

To assign a map symbol to a waypoint:
Adjacent to the Elevation field is a map symbol box.
Tap the box to display the Map Symbols List and
select the desired symbol for your waypoint.

To change the location of a waypoint:
1. Access the desired Waypoint Details Page from the
Waypoints List.

2. Then tap Menu to display the list of options.
3. Select Move to display a map with the waypoint.

4. Use the stylus to place the Map Pointer at the new
location for the waypoint. A dotted line connects the
original with the new location.

5. Tap OK to complete the move.

If you know the latitude and longitude coordinates for the

new waypoint location, you can enter them on the Waypoint
Details Page. Highlight the fields for location and enter the new
coordinates. Tap OK to close and move the waypoint to that
precise location.

20

L.‘EF Garmin Que ,"_'1.:? Gamnin Quwe
[ - aid Darm

Lecation (map peinter)

= |0ld Barn
Mear waler lower
Edit Waypoint
Delet |
e 14200 1 %;_1'5

S 0188 mi Froen Cuererd Locabion Flovre | At

Menu | Route to Tt | Save as Waypoint | Mesu] Route Lo It | Cancel [ ]

Map Pointer Location Page Waypoint Details Page

To delete a waypoint:
1. Access the waypoint on the Waypoints List or
access the details page.

2. Hold the stylus on the desired waypoint on the list
to display the drop-down menu, then select “Delete
Waypoint®. Or... tap Delete from the Details Page
Menu.

3. You will be asked, “Are you sure you want to delete
the waypoint?”. Tap Yes to delete and close.

Waypoint @ Pharmacy -
I\/Iap Picnic Area
Symbol & Pizza
ym 015 3 Post Dffice
List B RV Park
*} Radio Beacon =
#% Residence
[#9) Restaurant -

Garmin Que

Are you sure you want to
delete the waypoint?

Yes No

Delete Waypoint Query

Garmin Que Applications Guide



GPS Info Page

The GPS receiver must determine its location on the earth by
receiving signals from overhead satellites each time it is turned
on. The GPS Info Page displays the current status of the GPS
receiver.

To view the GPS Info Page:
1. Tap Start to display the main menu, tap Programs
and then Garmin Que to display the Map Page.

2. Tap Menu on the menu bar at the bottom of the page
and then select GPS Info to display the Satellite
Status Page.

At the top of the Satellite Status Page is a message containing
the status of the GPS receiver and a sky view array on the left
side representing the position of satellites in the sky overhead
with your position in the center of the two circles. The outer
circle indicates the horizon while the inner circle a position 45°
from the horizon. The numbers displayed indicate the number
assigned to those satellites.

A bar graph at the bottom of the page displays the strength

of signals being received from each satellite. An “Acquiring
Satellites” message is displayed until at least three satellites
with sufficient signal strength have been received. When the
GPS receiver has determined its location, a “2D” message
appears and your location coordinates display at the top of the
left hand column.

On the right, the date and time displays along with your
approximate elevation, and, if you are moving, your current
speed displays as well.

When you have sufficient signals from four or more satellites,
a “3D GPS Location” message appears and the approximate
elevation also displays at the bottom of the column.

The accuracy of your current position displays at the bottom of the
list. All of this information continues to update as you navigate.

Establishing an initial location

When starting up for the first time, or when you have moved
to a new location more than 600 miles from the last one, it
will take some time for the Garmin Que to determine its new
location.

To facilitate the initialization process :

1. Tap Menu tab at the bottom of the page to display
the “New Location” and “North Up” or “Track Up”
options.

2. Tap New Location if you want to go to the Map
Page and mark your approximate location to help
the satellite narrow its search for satellites. Using
its built-in almanac of satellite positions, the Garmin
Que looks for signals from only those satellites that
are in sight at that location.

The Options Menu also allows you to orient the sky
view graphic to “North” or to “Track” in the direction
of your movements.

I_.'},‘;?:;ﬁﬂﬂ'llll Que £ g0z '@ .!Ei‘én-'l"f"h'rﬂlll.' o 11145 @
Acquiring Satellites 2D GPS Location
- ——— 10-ALG-03 - — 10-ALG-03
= S 0894 5am = i 03:51: am
N ~pg Sl I | Speed:
5 o
00 mph (i —n, 0:0mph
16 in 21 E Clevation: i Ec! ﬁl E Elwaliom:
Wz 1Y ‘? £ 1001 ft B\ 1140
H\M 06— e BECCLIFACY . s ['?/r ACCUraCy.
~— 0 mi —g— 121t
ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ_ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ 06 02 U9 10 15 16 17 18 21 83 &6 29
Menu | Discoaneck from GPS Menu | Disconnect from 695

Acquiring Satellites 2 Dimension Position Location

3 Garmin Que =< 8:02 @
3D GPS Location
N 38°51.339' 03-AUG-03
W094°47.929" 08:49:54am
Speed:
0.0 mph
Elevation:
1104 ft
AcCcuracy:
13.7 ft
D& D8 09 10 15 16 17 18 21 23 26 29
Menu | Disconnect from GPS |

3 Dimension Position Location

v North Up
Track Up

New Location

/Menu| | Disconnect from GPs |
Main Menu Location Option




Routes

The Route feature allows you to navigate to a destination of your
choice. You can determine your destination using either the Map
Page or the Find Menu. Once a destination is selected, the Route
feature provides active navigation in the form of a route line
superimposed over the map, and both graphic and voice turn-by-
turn instructions. You can modify any route to include via points
(points along the route that you specify) and also change many
aspects of route navigation using the Route Preferences options.
Once created, a route can be saved for later use.

To access the Routes Menu:

1. From the Map Page, open the Main Menu and tap
Routes to display the Routes Menu or tap the
Routes icon on the Map Page tool bar. If there is
no active route, only three options appear, Route
Preferences, Resume Navigation (if you have
previously been navigating a route), Saved Routes
and Speak. A new route can only be created after
you have selected a destination from the Map Page
or from the Find Feature.

When a route is active the Route Menu will display
Stop Navigation, Recalculate, Detour, Edit Vias and
Turns Page options in addition to those previously
mentioned.

A route cannot be calculated unless the GPS
receiver has determined your current location and
you have selected a destination. Check the GPS
status message at the top of the Map Page before
selecting a destination. Routes are simulated if the
is no GPS connection.

Creating a Route

Before beginning route navigation, you must select a
destination. Once the destination is determined and you tap
the on-screen “Route To It” button, the Route feature creates a
route to that destination.

To create a Route to a destination using the Map:
1. From the Map Page, use the stylus to place the Map
Pointer on a map item.

2. Then tap the Details icon to display the Location
Dialog. Confirm that the location displayed is your
desired destination and tap the Route To It button
at the bottom of the display.

3. Observe the small pop-up graphic at the bottom of
right of the display indicating that the route is being
calculated. If checked in the routing preferences
options (refer to page 25), a Route Preference
options menu appears, allowing you to select Faster
Time, Shorter Distance or Off Road routes. When
the routing calculation is complete you will observe a
highlighted overlay showing your route on the map.

o 11:45 €3

Dizt to Turn

0.9

L.f'ﬂ__rr‘"j"|l3armin Que
Heading arrival Time

N  11:58;

151st St to I-35 N

Route

Route to

Home Preferences
@ § ﬂr.j Garmin Que
Ayoidance Saved =

Route
F‘references

Routes
Route to

1 A~
Haome
Resume H ?

Mavigation
Dietour Saved Speak
Routes
‘ ]
e = :
Stop Turns Page  Edit Wias
Mavigation
Route Menu ]

L with no Active Route
and with Active Route 4

“Calculating Route” Graphic
appears in lower right side of map




To create a Route to a destination using the Find e

feature: Route to It

1. From the Menu tool bar, tap the Find (binoculars) Find Near Selected Item
icon to display the Find Menu. Save as Haypot

Add to Contacts

2. Choose a Find category to search for the desired

destination location. Refer to detailed instructions Selected Find Item Option Menu

for using the Find feature on page 9. £ contacts
3. When you have selected a destination, place the ::*jigjlc:;hT - |||mn|0pq| AT
stylus on the listing until an options menu appears, Graff 213354669p1234 h |a
then either select “Details” or “Route To It”. “Route ;';‘1'1“’ Bifuibo 5. lF6e L3 |
To It” begins route calculation, while the “Details” ID_GARMIN
option allows you to view information about the il—':"’t“"_ =
destination before tapping the “Route To It’ button ocake in GarminQue
at the bottom of the page. ;":a:‘f“": .
4. Tap OK to return to the Map Page to view the route - =
Send E-mail to Contact... h
on the map' Beam Contact... :
To create a Route to a Contact Location using the Peterson, Pete  913-381.7622  h | |
Find Feature: Pierre 3325524141 h B
1. From the Contacts List, use the stylus to select an New View Tools ]

entry with an address.
2. Then hold the stylus in place to display the drop-

down menu and select Locate in Garmin Que to
display the Find Address Page. Gty [Overlond Park K5 7
3. Ifthe address from the Contacts List is in the map Numg;]ﬂ{.{l __________________
database, the City, Number, Street and Postal Code ey i
fields will contain the address data. s c';&g?gggfg"””’ﬁ@
4. Tap Search to display the best matches. 11011 King '"D"t__; _______ 3
5. Highlight your choice and hold the stylus in place to Route to It
dlSplay the drOp-dOWﬂ menu. Find Near Selected Item
. . 123(1[2[3] save as Waypoint
6. Select Route To It to begin the route calculation. Tab[A]%[€  add to Contacts
You can also tap the Main Menu at the bottom of 3,‘;';1{;'|i,'|1'|','rh'f;ﬁ;“'r,q'_'|;,'| =
the page with the address highlighted and select the ctijai]~ [\ ] [[r]<]=
same Option. Menu | Details | Route to It | El* ]
Or... tap the Location icon on the tool bar to begin Matched Address “Route To It"
route calculation. To Add a Find Feature Item to the Contacts List:
Note: If the address from the Contacts List is not in the map 1. From the Main Menu for a Find Feature Address,
database, a “No address found” message will appear. The Intersection or highlighted Point of Interest, select
address can be correct, but you may not have map data loaded “Add to Contacts” and any item with an address
that supports the region where the address is located. For will be added to the Contacts
example: If you are in the Los Angeles area and have map data List. For addresses and
loaded to support only that region and you choose an address in intersections, you will be
the Seattle region, without map data for that region, no match prompted to enter a name

can be achieved. before adding to Contacts.




Route Navigation

Once active, the route provides you with a variety of navigation
aids. The data fields at the top of the Map Page change to
display your speed, the distance to the next turn on your route,
the time to the next turn based on your current speed and the
time of arrival at your destination. A message field below the
data fields provides directions for each leg of the route. Prior

to each turn, a turn preview page displays along with voice
instructions. You can view a list of all turns for a particular
route.

To view the Turns Page:

1. From the Map Page with a route active, tap the
Main Menu to select the Routes option or just tap
the Route icon on the tool bar.

2. When the Route Menu displays, tap the Turns icon
to display the Turns Page. Each turn on the route
is displayed on this page. Each turn entry provides
written instructions, the distance to the next turn,

a turn direction arrow, the time required to drive to
the next turn and the time of arrival at the next turn
based on your current speed.

Headina Arrival Time izt to Turn

N 1158 09

151st St to I-35N

Route Navigation Data Fields

|'> Turnright on  01:29

0.9" ramp to [-35 N 12:20%

Exit 234Aon ... |
f right to ramp te S };:ggﬁ N
20" Tth St Tiwy "

Turn lefton 1931

21 W 39th Ave  12:38~

r Turn right on  21:26

Crnth 4 Thoann 12°ANE

Arrive at 334 23:04
Westport Rd on left 12:42%

22"

Route Turns List

To view the turn in detail, tap the turn entry to
display the Turn Preview Page with a detailed
graphic of the turn. Tap the Turn Preview page to
return to the Turns List.

To Save a Route:

1.

From the Routes Page, tap the Saved Routes icon
to display the Saved Routes List.

The current or last navigated route “To and From”
description will be displayed at the top of the page.
Tap the Save button to save it to the list.

From the Saved Routes Main Menu, you can
Activate, Edit, and Delete a selected route.

Or... Delete All routes on the list.

Turn right on
ramp to I-35 N

01:29
Turn Preview Page

.gr\rlﬂllillr,llll' & 1717 @

Cument Houte
|334memu from E 1515t 5t |

49 Saver] Roubes Free \

334 Westport Rd from E 151t St

Save Button

Edit
Delete

DelcteM )
Zﬂtml EI‘
Saved Route Options Menu

Activate ‘




Customizing Route Navigation

You can use the Route Preferences, Detour, Edit Vias, and
Recalculate options to customize route navigation to meet
your requirements. To determine the way a route is calculated,
whether or not some routing features are implemented
automatically, modified or turned Off, you can use the System
Setup and Routing options from the Main Menu on the

Map Page. A set of factory default preferences operate route
navigation if you do not choose to make your own settings.

To set General Preferences:
1. From the Map Page, tap Menu then System Setup
to display the General Preferences Page.

2. Under Voice Prompt options, tap Guidance and
GPS Status if you want guidance prompts and GPS
status information. Tap Guidance Only if you want
prompts for routes only and tap Manual Speak
Only if you only want prompts and status when you
press a hard button.

3. On the same page under Attention Tone, tap
Attention Tone to place a check mark next to
this option to present a tone to prepare you to
listen before each voice prompt. See notes on
inside cover of this guide about voice prompts and
speaker volume of your particular Pocket PC

To set Routing Preferences:

1. On the “Routing” preferences page, under Route
Preference, tap Faster Time, Shorter Distance,
Off Road or Custom. If you want this option to
display every time you begin a route, tap “Ask
Me My Preferences” to place a check mark next
to it. When the checked, this option displays the
route preference pop-up window before a route is
calculated.

2. Next is the Calculate Routes For: option. Tap the
displayed option to open the list of modes of travel
and select the most appropriate.

3. If you selected Custom from the Route Preference
options, you can improve the accuracy of the route
calculation by adjusting the speed assumption for
the types of roadways on a route.

4. Tap the Customize button to display a page with
an adjustment slider for three roadway categories,
place the stylus on the slider and drag in the
direction desired.

Garmin Que Applications Guide

GPS APPLICATIONS >

Note that increases and decreases represent a
range of approximately plus and minus 90%.

5. To use settings from previous driving, tap Use
Habits, to reset all three categories, tap the Reset
button.

5F |Garmin que i 1115 @

LS Mode

() Frabled
() Deabled
| Woice Prompt

) Guidance and GPS Status
() Guidance Onby

() Maruial Spaal; Ony
Attention Tone

[_] attontion Tonn
| Tine Settings

Synchronizo system cock

Gereral | Routing | Guidance | Awcidance [ 4
General Preferences

,fiiluumm (e TR BT o
Route Preference ROUting
e Preferences
O Rownd
Gtom

[ ke e Mty Prgsherercie
Cdiaskal e Remateess Tor

arfMotorcycle \ '|
Major Hoatls
v ] e pruin
el Bosts
Flouting | Gasdanes | avoidance | vcsd ¢ U R
Road Speed | ™"**
_ avod | { " Profr
Adjustment Page | o [

To set Guidance Preferences:

1. On the “Guidance” preferences page, under
Off-Route Recalculation,
tap Prompted, Automatic  [uirwoe recacuation

) Promgrted

(Announced or Silent) or Off. | & i - amouress

() Bartomabic - Slerd

2. For Next Turn Pop-up options, | <o
tap Off, SPEAK Button Only, [

) Marwial Speck: Oy

Automatic Only, or Both. R Gl

() B

mrersl | Rrnstir | Gusdarce [ rvadnon [ 4] ¥

25



GPS APPLICATIONS >

Road and Area Avoidance

You can select specific sections of roads and define areas to
avoid when calculating a route. This helps you to avoid road
construction, heavy traffic areas, etc.

To select types of roads to avoid:

1. Tap the desired type(s) of roads you wish to avoid
when calculating a route to place a check in the
adjacent box. You can choose from Highways, Toll
Roads, U-Turns and Unpaved Roads.

2. To unselect a road tap the road type to remove the
check mark.

To select specific sections of roads to avoid:
1. Tap the Add Road button to display Avoid Roads

._ai:j Garmin Que

d¢11:56 (D

Avoid
Carponl Lanes
[] Highweays
Tall Roads

U-Turms
Unpaved Roads

Places to Avoid

[JE 151st St to US 169 5
BRI E 1515t St to E 151st S5t
B E 1515t St to S Ridgeview Rd
BRIWAE 1515t 5t to I-35 N
BRI E Santa Fe 5t to US 169 &
B[] 1-35 H to Ramp

LAE 1E4rs €4 #n E 1E1cd ©4

[

| Add Road

-

| Add Area

Routing | Guidance | Avaoidance | Home

Setup Page.

Select a Start Point by using your current location or
tap the “Measure From Pointer” icon to place a start

Larmin Lue

Avoid Roads and Areas Page

26

point on a selected road.

3. To determine the end point of the section of road to

avoided, drag the stylus to the desired location on
the map.

4. Tap the OK button to display the section on the map.

5. Tap OK to place it on the Avoid Roads list. Tap the
box next to any item on the list to place an “active”
check in the box.

6. Tap and hold the stylus on a selected Avoid Roads
item to View, Edit or Delete.

To select areas to avoid:

1. Tap the Add Area button to display the Avoid Areas

Setup Page. The page will display a map with your
current location centered on the map.
2. Use the Drag and Zoom tool zoom in on the area

you want to avoid, or use the Pan Map tool to move

to the area on the map.

3. Use the Draw Box tool from the Tool Bar to define
the area you want to avoid.

4. Then tap the OK button and display the Avoid Area
Detail Page where you can rename it and set an
expiration date.

5. Tap OK to place it on the Avoid Area list. Tap the

box adjacent to any item to place an “active” check.

6. Tap and hold the stylus on a selected Avoid Areas
item to View, Edit or Delete.

il
Tap "Measure from
Pointer” icon - Tap Start
Point on Map and drag

deia to E_nd Point
[ e
&) ey =
Road Section to Avoid Defined

L.E‘li}.udﬂllill Qe
Area to avoid defined by the stylds/

//l'."l

3

a

=

ok 2

#’f} =

=

NEEE

Avoid Areas Selection Page

Center Current Location on the Map

/

Drag Stylus to Pan the Map

a1 =)

| &)

Drag to Zoom In on an Area
Drag the Stylus to Define the Area to Avoid

¥iew,Edit
Delete

Delete All

View Selected Area to

Avoid Page

Tap the View/Edit Option to display
the Selected Area to Avoid Page

Garmin Que Applications Guide



Set Home Point

You can select specific location as a Home Point to route to at
any time you desire to stop navigating a route and return to that
location. The Routing feature will create a route back to the
Home Point from your current location.

To select a home point:
1. Tap the Home tab to display Set Home Point Page.

2. Select either the “Set From Find” or “Set From Map”
option and tap the appropriate button.

To Set From Find: Choose the desired category
icon and then an item from the category. Tap the
OK button at the bottom of the Find Page. The New
Home Point will display as “Home” on the Set Home
Point Page.

To Set From Map: Use the tools at the bottom of
the Set From Map Page to locate the map point you
want to select. Tap the Point on the map and then
tap OK to display the point as “Home” on the Set
Home Point Page.

3. From this point on, anytime you want to create a
route to your Home Point, tap the Route icon on the
tool bar and then the Route To Home icon on the
Routes Menu.

4. To change the Home Point, tap the Home tab of the
Route Preferences Pages and repeat the process
above.

Edit Vias

To make turns or stops at points along or near to your route, you
can add via points that are incorporated into the route.

To create new waypoints along the Route (Edit Vias):
1. With a route active, open the Routes Menu, tap the
Edit Vias icon to display the Edit Vias Page. The
Route destination appears at the top of the page.

2. Tap the Menu to view the list of options. You can
add via points from the Map or from the Find
feature.

If using the Map, place the stylus on the point you
want to add to the route and then tap the OK button
to return to the Edit Vias list.

If using the Find feature, follow instructions for using
the feature on page 13, select the item and tap OK
to return to the Edit Vias list.

Garmin Que Applications Guide

GPS APPLICATIONS >

3. To change the order of vias on the list, highlight the

desired via and then tap the Up arrow to move it
up in the order or the Down arrow to move it down.
The order of vias with determine path of the route.

._'a_rwri Garmin Que 4¢ 1037 D
Set Home Point
N 38°51.339'

‘W094°4/.9 29'

g5
7 = i
I
O

i Set from Find | | Set from Map |

Avoidance | Road Preferences | Harne EI

Set Home Point Page

L
LT Lo
rrrrr v et | o ‘ e \
w ]
Piraseal Weliey. M3 [ |
Firacanl Budpr ST :.rl. |
= Pleasl View [
- Plesant Valieg [ AT Qﬁh
» Fiesat reve [ awi] L'.'E'
mafafmialslalrinfelm]-[x]e ] f——
anonnononae _I
et [ [ [« [w [m o[ [ ] 5T
Bea]" |1 =] ] [Cancel|
Detah | (m ) TRl

1 ¥ | Garmin que

S Ridgeview & E Sleepy Ho

E Sleepy Ho & E Wells Far
E Stagecoac & E Sleepy Ho
S Lindermiwoo & E Frontier

Add from map
Add from find
Delete selected via

Henu|

Route Via Points List

27



Detours

To navigate around obstacles such as traffic jams, construction,
etc., you can use the Detour feature to recalculate your current
route.

To Detour a specified distance around an obstacle on
a Route:

1. Tap the Detour icon to display the Detour Options
page.

2. Tap the Distance option and select the desired
length of the route you want to avoid before
returning to the route. Then tap OK to recalculate
the route.

To Detour around a turn and section of roadway on a

Route:

1. With the Detour Options page displayed, tap the
Turns option to display the list of turns for the active
route.

2. Scroll the list to find the turn you want to avoid and
then tap the turn description. Then tap OK, the
route will recalculate to avoid the selected turn
and the section of roadway leading to the next
turn on the list.

To Detour around a turn only on a Route:
1. Follow the instructions in step 1 above.

2. Scroll the list to find the turn you want to avoid then
tap the turn description and then OK to recalculate
the route to avoid the turn.

To Detour a specified section of a roadway on a

Route:

Tap the Avoidance icon in the upper right corner of
the screen to display the Avoidance page. Refer to
page 26 for detailed instructions.

Recalculate

If you travel off a route you can quickly recalculate the route to
get back on track to your destination. Routes can be recalculated
manually or set to automatic.

To manually Recalculate a Route:
1. Tap the Recalculate icon from the Route page.

2. If you selected “Prompted” from Off-Route
Recalculation in System Setup, you will be
prompted to recalculate when you leave the route.

To automatically recalculate a Route, see
Preferences on page 25.

Voice Guidance

Whenever you approach a turn on a route a voice describes the
direction to turn and the distance ahead to the turn. You can use
a hard button to play the voice when desired.

To map a Hard Button to Speak Next Instruction or

GPS Status:

1. Follow detailed instructions for mapping Hard Buttons
on page 34.

L;ﬂ_rrj' Garmin Que

Detour List Type
(@) Distance

() Turns
172 mile
1 mile

5 miles
15 miles

Awnidance

| 0K | | Cancel |

Route Detour Options Page

£33 |Garmin Que
Detour List Type é
{3 Distance I
(® Tumns = 3
Turn left on S Ridgeview Rd [y j

Original Route

[ & vl
Turn right on E Sheridan St "‘4‘“' ( a5

.
Detour Length—— 7 ‘E | [
(#) Selected Turn and Road -
) —
{1 Selected Turn Orly

Turn right on Road(E)

[

LR Tyl

Lna;-.«wa I

2

Detour Route

| DK | | Cancel | o

Detour Turns List

Yoice Prompt
() Guidance and GPS Status
{_) Guidance Only
{3 Manual Speak Orly

Guidance Voice Prompt Options



The Track Log Utility

The Track Log is a feature that allows you to create a log
(record) of your travels, which you can save for later use.

To access the Track Log:

From the Map Page, open the Main Menu and then
tap Track Log.

To record a Track:

1.

From the Track Log page, tap Recording to place
a check mark in the box adjacent to it. To stop
recording a track log, tap Recording again to
remove the check mark.

When the track log is full it will begin to record over the

GPS APPLICATIONS >

To clear the Track Log:
1. Tap the Menu tool bar at the bottom of the screen
and select “Clear Track Log”, then tap Yes when
asked, “Clear the active track?”.

£i3|GARMIN Que ¢ 255

Percentage Full 17%

(11 |

Recarding
Saved Tracks

v Pathway to Store
O Pathway to Lake
[+ Dalton Woods Path
[+ Lake Jogging Trail

19 Unused

previous log.

A bar graph indicates the percentage of available
space used. When the log approaches full capacity
you may want to save it before it is lost.

To save a Track:
1. Tap the Menu on the tool bar at the base of the
page to display the Options Menu.

2. Tap Save Track Log to display the Track Log dialog.

3. Inthe first field is the Track Name (it is automatically
given a numeral identity). You can personalize it by
renaming to a title of your choice.

4. The next two fields are “Track Start Time” and
“Track End Time®. Tap each field to select a
beginning and end time for the saved track.

5. From the “Track Style” field, select a color for the
track line when displayed on the Map Page.

6. Tap Save to save the track to the “Saved Tracks”
list.

To view and edit Track details:

1. With the Track Log page displayed, place the stylus
on the desired track from the track list and hold until
a menu displays.

2. Tap Saved Track Details to edit the details page for
that track.

To delete saved Tracks:
To delete a selected saved track, with the track
highlighted, tap the appropriate option from
the menu. To delete all saved tracks, tap the
appropriate option from the menu.

Garmin Que Applications Guide

O Track Log 01
¥ Track Log 02

Menu

Track Log Page

Track Mame
[Track Log
Track Start Time Sawed Tracks 22 Unised
I|E’-‘-°" g e TYack g || 7 Arrownead park Patn
Track Ered Time T
s d Track DeLails
IlLr‘v:I of Track Log A Smith Fa m: L ¥ II:
_hoose Date B Time.... CIRCERE ToVeR YLOC
Delete All Saved Tracks
Todvy £8:56 am
Saved Track Options

T":.fk pllg Clear Track Log
Save Track Loqg...
[] pisplay on map
- Saved Track Details
|Stllrt Time 11-AUG-03 09:19:153 Delete Saved Track
|Tr“k Distance 0.623" Delete All Saved Tracks
[Etapsed Time 28:45
I"'Ieuu|
|average Speed 0.0%
. - Clear Track Log Option
g [
200: , AR 2
QWerZoon & o
Saved Track Details Page

29



GPS APPLICATIONS >

The Sun and Moon Tables

The Sun and Moon Page is a feature with tables that allow you
to view the position of the sun and moon in relationship to the
earth at any time, date and location.

To access the Sun and Moon Page:

1. From the Map Page, open the Main Menu and then
tap Utilities.

2. Tap Sun and Moon to display the Sun and Moon
Page. The sun and moon positions displayed are
for your current position, date and time.

To display sun and moon positions for a specified

time, date and location:

1. To view positions for a different date and time, tap
the Date/Time field to display the Date and Time
Setup Page and enter a new date or time. Tap the
arrow at the end of the Date Field
to display the Calendar (see below) and use the
arrows at the end of the Time Field to change
the time.

2. Tap OK to return to the Sun and Moon Page.

3. To view positions for a different location, the
“Current Location” field and select either “Use Map”
or “Use Find”. If you have previously identified a
map location with the Pointer, then “Point” will also
be available as a choice. Make your selection and
tap OK to return the Sun and Moon Page. To control
Sun and Moon graphic animation, tap Menu on
the Tool Bar, then tap your selection. Choose from

“Stop”, “By Hour” or “By Day”.

Ciernnt Lncation

Lk Mo
Lise Find

Location Options

snet! . ' Stop Animatinn

5:35 PM /’r \ Animale by Hour

. Pl ¥ Animale by Day
Mooy e
1:20pm W t )I'E e - |
Moonset: \@é — 2/ Animation Options Menu
4:03 AM g

=
Menu E|‘

Sun and Moon Page

30

The Hunt and Fish Tables

The Hunt and Fish Tables provide you with a listing of
predicted best times for hunting and fishing for a chosen date
and location.

To access the Hunt and Fish Page:

1. From the Map Page, open the Main Menu and then
tap Utilities.

2. Tap Hunt and Fish to display the Page. The
prediction and times displayed reflect the current
location and date.

To display hunting and fishing predictions for a

specified dat and location:

1. To view predictions for a different date, highlight the
date field to display the Date and Time Setup Page.
Tap the arrow at the end of the Date Field to display
the Setup Calendar, then tap the arrows on either
side of the Month and Year to move back or ahead,
then tap the desired date.

2. To view predictions for a different location, tap the
“Current Location” field and select either “Use Map”
or “Use Find”. If you have previously identified a
map location with the Pointer, then “Point” will be
available as a choice. Make your selection and tap

OK to return to the Page.
Current Location
Lk M
|U.rren‘t Location Lk Fined - -
] Location Options
Fredction:
Good Day
Bt TR Wednesday, January 21, 2004 -
11:11 AM — 1:11 PM Kl January 2004 |3
11:34 PM 1:34 AM 5 MTWTFS
S 25203031 1 2 3
) 4 5 5 7 8 9 10
5:.00 AM - 6:00 AM 114 13*15 16 17
: ; 18 19 20 g2 23 24
5:22 PM 6:22 PM 25 26 27 25 29 30 31
R 12 3 4 50 5§
| Today: 1/21/04

Hunt and Fish Page

Garmin Que Applications Guide



GPS APPLICATIONS >

The Measure Distance Utility
Measure Distance is a feature that allows you to determine the
distance between two items on the map.

To access Measure Distance:
1. From the Map Page, open the Main Menu and then
tap Utilities to display the Utilities List.

2. Tap Measure Distance to display the Measure
Distance Page.

To Measure Distance from your current location:

1. Adjust the map scale to include your current
location and the point you want to measure to. Tap
the map scale in the lower left corner of the map

BOHITA
-
WOLF CREERIGOLF LIHES

OCHELTREE

to display the map scale control panel. Select the HE B
desired scale. OlE I
Or... use the “Zoom Out” tool from the Tool Bar to Measure Distance Page
define an area on the map and enlarge it. A | \ap Scale Control
2. Tap an item on the map and observe the direction 12" Panel
and distance in the field above the Tool Bar. 08!
To Measure Distance between two points on the g:
map: B
1. Adjust the map scale to include the points you want Bndzu': Map Scale
to measure between. See Step 1 above. 500: Tap to display
2. Tap the first item on the map and observe the v Control Panel
measurement line connecting your current location
to the item. Note the Map Pin icon located behind Center ~ Zoom  Pan Map
the Current Position Icon. location ~ In Map Pin
3. Tap the Map Pin icon on the Toolbar to move it to e
the first map item. Then tap the second map item &] l@] Iﬂ] I@
to measure the distance between the two. The Tool Bar Icons

distance displays in the field above the Tool Bar.

If you don’t want to lose map detail by zooming out
in order view both points on the map, you can tap
the Pan Map icon and use the stylus to pan the map
to the second point on the map.

‘::_ir.vj' Garmin Que

Frisco Lake Park

ARRUW@ F&RRE

0.3

detailed

Mt 127 mi

NEEE

Garmin Que Applications Guide 31



The Trip Computer

The Trip Computer is the feature that allows you to monitor
your progress when navigating. Designed primarily for vehicular
travel, it also works for other modes of travel as well.

When displayed, the Trip Computer provides you with
information fields to show the GPS receiver status, the date and
time, direction of travels and current speed. There are fields that
display distance traveled for a particular trip, Stopped Time,
Driving Speed Average, Driving Time, the Overall Average
Speed (includes stopped and driving time), the Total Time
elapsed since beginning a trip, the Maximum Speed attained
and an Odometer totaling distance for all trips. Menu options
allow you to Reset the Computer, Reset the Maximum Speed
and Reset the Odometer.

To access the Trip Computer:
From the Map Page, open the Main Menu and then
tap Trip Computer.

To use the Trip Computer Reset Options:

1. From the Trip Computer, tap the Menu bar and then
tap the desired Reset option to display the option
dialog window.

2. Tap the Yes option when asked, “Are you sure you
want to reset the...”.
* Reset Odometer - Resets only the Odometer at
the top of the page.
* Reset Trip Computer - Resets the trip
information list from Distance Overall Average.
* Reset Max Speed Only - Resets only the
Maximum recorded Speed.
* Reset All - Resets all information to zero.
To return to the Map Page:
Tap the “OK” icon at the top of the screen to return
directly to the Map Page.

l::_i:.}' Garmin Que

Odorneter Heading Speed

°44 N 00

Distance: 0.695 mi
Stopped Time: 03:03
Driving Time: 03:09
Total Time: 03:12
Driving Avg: 0.2 mph
Overall Avg: 0.2 mph
Max Speed: 0.0 mph

Menu

Trip Computer Page

Reset Odometer
Reset Trip Computer
Reset Max Speed Only

Reset all

Menu| |

Trip Computer Options Menu

Garmin Que

Are you sure yoll want to
reset the odometer?

Yes Mo

Reset Prompt



HArRDWARE MAPPING

Using the Arrow Button to access Garmin Que

features

All Pocket PC’s have a four or five position button used for
scrolling lists, etc. For our purposes we will refer to this button
as the Arrow button. You can use this button to operate many of
the Garmin Que navigation features.

To change the Map Scale on the Map Page:
With the Map Page displayed, press the Top or
Bottom of the Arrow Button to increase or decrease
the map scale. Hold the button down to zoom the
scale. Observe the map scale window in the lower
left corner of the map to determine the desired
scale.

To scroll any list:
With an entry on the list highlighted, press the top or
bottom of the Arrow Button.

Using the Jog Button to change map scale or

scroll lists

Mny Pocket PC’s have a special button on the side of the device
used for scrolling lists, etc. For our purposes we will refer to
this button as the Jog Button. You can use this button to not
only scroll lists but change the map scale up or down when
viewing the Map Page. Note that for some lists in the Que
application, an item must be highlighted before you can scroll
the list.

To change the Map Scale on the Map Page:
With the Map Page displayed, press or rotate Up or
Down to increase or decrease the map scale.

To scroll a list:
With the list displayed and an item highlighted,
move the button Up or Down to scroll the list.

Garmin Que Applications Guide

HARDWARE MAPPING >

The Arrow Button

Up

Left Right

Down

(Graphic representation, may not
exactly resemble the button on your
device.)

The Jog Button

Jog
Button

Side of
device.

33



Mapping Que feature access to device hard buttons
All Pocket PC’s have hard buttons that can be programmed
(mapped) to perform a specific function. When the Que
application is running and visible, pressing a programmed hard
button will display a specific feature.

To map a hard button to display a Que feature:

1.

From the Map Page, tap the Main Menu and select
“System Setup”.

Tap the Buttons tab to display the Hard Button
Mapping Page.

To map buttons 1 through 4 for press and release
functions, tap each field to display a list of featurre
options. Then tap the feature you desire mapped to
that button.

To map buttons 1 through 4 for press and hold
functions, tap each field to display a list of feature
options. Then tap the feature you desire

OXEY

Hard Button Positions 1 to 4

®®

Arrow Button

Button 2 | <Unused: '|

Button 3 | <Unused: '|

Button 4 |Cycle to Mext Page v|
Held Buttons

Button 1 |=:Unused:> "|
Button 2 |<Unused> '|
Button 3 |<Unused> '|

Button 4 [Speak Current Status |

Lise only with Garmin Que visible
D Left and right cycle to next page

Guidance | Avoidance | Lnits | Butbons L@

Hard Button Mapping Page

L;ﬂ_rrj' Garmin Que

Pressed Buttons

Button 1 |«Unused>

Button 2
GRS Info Page
Button 3 |Find Page
Routes Page
BLAEOn Route Turns Page
Held Buttons |Sheak Current Status
Buttan Center on vehicle/Cancel
Mark Waypoint
Cycle to MNext Page

3 |=:Unused> v|

[ ] L&ft and right cycle to next page

Guiyénce | Avoidance | Units | Buktons L@

Button Options List



MarpING DATA

Transferring Other Types of Detailed Maps

from MapSource®

Garmin MapSource offers a wide variety of detailed mapping
data other than those provided with your unit, such as
topographic and marine charts. If you plan to add additional
mapping data or already have other versions of MapSource
maps, other than those provided with Garmin Que, you can
transfer those maps to the device using the methods described
below.

To transfer additional detailed maps to Garmin Que:
1. Open MapSource on your PC and be certain the
Pocket PC is synched.

2. Select the Map Tool to highlight desired maps from
the program and place in the Maps dialog.

3. Then click the Send To Device button and it will
select Garmin Que.

4. When the “Send To Garmin Que” window opens,
select a storage location from the options in the
“Map Storage Location” dialog and then click the
Send button.

5. A*Sending To Garmin Que” window appears and
then states “The data was successfully saved”
when transfer is complete.

alllmg I
nre St ey sagom b i b e . Fe et Aot g USe
s | S A L] ey the Map
| o iy / Tool to
: Mo TR e select
— L -
S i e ) maps for
e e transfer
to the
: Bl e | Garmin
[ | h s 4l Que
recn| o [ ] ces |

6. Click OK to finish.

To transfer detailed maps from the Garmin Que to
MapSource:

1. Open MapSource on your PC.

2. Select the Maps tab to display the Maps List dialog
box.

Garmin Que Applications Guide

MappING DATA >

3. Then click the Receive from Device button and it

selects Garmin Que.

. When the “Receive From Garmin Que” window

opens, select “Maps” and “What To Receive”
from the options and then click the Receive button.

. An “Receiving From Garmin Que” window

appears and then states “The data was
successfully received” when transfer is complete.

+

o

“Send To Device” Button
[bend 1opevice ]
Dyl Sektineas

B iy i) 560 o dlewics e Datlir,

ok i by U compuben ard burniit on,
titvary chck Find Dervice,

Firal Dervic i

Device: [ Garan (s =]

Map Storege Locetion:

Erwadable | oo Free Snace
i) LNy ]

U.l.t-n'.ﬂ-'a 5.1 ME

ikl T Sl
F Haps r
™ Wi r

Sed | Coeesl |

“Send To Device” Window

Feveive Fraom Device x|

Denvice Sethings

IF you don'; see your device keted below,
carwemt & 1o s dompuder ad b & on,
thesn chok Find Device,

Devicer [ Garrn e |
Mo Stoeage Locaton:

alable Locations L e
50 Card 707 M0

‘what T Flecens

F Mapa il

I W appois T Teacks
Meceive |  Concel |

“Receive From Device” Window

35



MappING DATA >

Transferring Waypoints and Saved Tracks to

MapSource®

Garmin MapSource allows you to transfer lists of waypoints
and saved tracks for storage for later use. This allows you to
reduce the number of items stored on your Pocket PC in order
to add more without the need for deleting those items you
would like to save for future reference.

To transfer Waypoints to MapSource on your PC:

1.
2.

Open MapSource on your PC.

Select the Waypoints tab to display the field for the
list of waypoints to be placed.

. Then click the Receive from Device button and it

will select “Garmin Que...".

When the “Receive from Device” dialog displays,
check “Waypoints” and “Tracks”, if you want to
receive both, and then click Receive.

A “Receiving from Garmin Que” window displays
and then signal “The data was successfully saved”
when all waypoints have been received. Click OK to
transfer the waypoints to the MapSource Waypoints
field.

If you haven't already edited the list of waypoints to
remove those you don’t want to save, you can use
the edit feature in MapSource to edit your list.

Before closing, save the list of waypoints to a file on
your PC.

;% transfer only Saved Tracks to MapSource on your

Follow the same steps above, only check just the
Tracks box.

NOTE: To transfer Waypoints or Tracks from
MapSource to the Garmin Que, follow the same
steps for transferring Maps to the Garmin Que
above, only select Waypoints or Tracks from the
“What To Send” options.

Currently, you cannot transfer Saved Routes from Garmin Que
to MapSource.

36

Receive Fromn Device ﬁf

~Device Settings

IF yous don't e your device leled below,
connect i to the computer and bum i on,
then clck: Find Device,

Find Device:

Man Storage Location:
fvailabls Locations | Used Space

whet To Flacans
™ Maps I~ ot
W Waynoints ¥ Tiacks

Recee |  Canesl |

Receive From Device Window
with Waypoints and Tracks
Checked

Resanang wagrani

Sg comgiete, 004 remasrang
|

_fo |
Receiving From Garmin Que
1ramicr tomoiet=

Thee dhohas v matrommihlly recped

(=3
Transfer Complete Window

P Bl Veve S fas Ui e

el el BT
-

S SRS | B | e | 8% ||

| [Ra= IR P2 ||

B

-

;_IIJ = | ||

e e i e e T e e e R T

List of Transferred Waypoints

Garmin Que Applications Guide



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Specifications

Internal System
Operating System:  Microsoft® Pocket PC 2002 -2003

Application Software

Garmin “Que”: GPS Info, Address Lookup, Electronic Map-
ping, Track Log, Trip Computer, Automatic Route Genera-
tion, and Turn-By-Turn Voice Guidance

Moving Map Features

Basemap: Routable basemap contains state and country
boundaries, lakes, rivers, streams, airports, cities, towns,
coastlines, state and interstate highways, local thorough-
fares and secondary roads within metro areas

CD-ROM: Accepts downloadable map detail from Garmin
PC-based MapSource City Selectand City Navigator Data
Disks which provide street-level detail, addresses, listings
of nearest restaurant, hotels, ATMs and more. Accepts
most other MapSource map data as well as U.S. Topos and
Marine charts

Navigation features

Routes: Automatically calculated with turn-by-turn instruc-
tions; using built-in basemap, routes include interstates,
highways and major thoroughfares; with detailed data from
mapping data disks, routes include residential street-level
detail

Trip computer: Resettable odometer, timers, average and
max. speeds

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Garmin Que Applications Guide

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION >

37



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION >

If you encounter operational problems that you cannot solve using this guide, first determine that they are not related to operation of your Pocket PC, then:
Contact Garmin Product Support at 913/397.8200 or 800/800.1020

Troubleshooting Guide

Symptom

Probable Cause

Remedy

GPS Signal Related Problems
“No GPS Connected” message
GPS receiver is not powered.

"Waiting for GPS" message stays on
“Acquiring Satellites” message stays on

“Lost Satellite Reception” message appears
repeatedly

Cannot achieve reliable satellite signals when

signal reception is weak.

“Can't Unlock Maps”

“Detailed Maps Don't Support Routing”

“Too Many Maps on Data Card”

Map Data Related Problems

No Find Feature items listed for "By Name”
options

Que

“None Found” message when accessing the

Man made Places, Water Features, and Land
Features Find Options

Find Feature Search Messages

“Select Street Before Searching”

"Select Two Streets Before Searching”

“None Found”

the GPS receiver is mounted on my auto dash.

With the receiver on my auto dash, the satellite

Map Messages at Startup or Card Insertion

GPS receiver is not turned on.

Connect power source or charge battery.
GPS receiver (if wireless) is out of range.
GPS receiver (if wireless) is not paired.

GPS receiver is not powering up
GPS receiver is collecting satellite data.

GPS receiver cannot maintain a constant signal
Antenna is incorrectly positioned

Some auto windshields are tinted using a thin

metallic coating to reflect ultraviolet sun rays.

Car radios and CD players can generate electrical
fields that can interfere with satellite signals

You must enter the unlock code during MapSource
installation

These maps are not the type used for auto-routing

The map sets you are trying to load are too
large for the space available in the storage location

Maps that support that option are not installed
from MapSource

These options only display data from topographic
maps and marine charts

You have tapped the “Search” button before
entering the name of the street for an address

You have entered none or only one street before
searching for an intersection

This message appears when there is no data

in the loaded maps matching the entry

Turn On receiver.

Relocate.
See GPS receiver setup instructions.

Battery low, check battery charge.
Wait for data to be collected.

Move to location with less interference
Relocate antenna for best reception

Most vehicles with this type windshield
block satellite signals as well. GPS
receivers will not operate inside the vehicle.

Relocate the GPS receiver away from the

radio or turn off the radio when using the
Garmin Que to navigate

Follow installation instructions on the setup
Disk

Select maps designed for auto-routing.
Check the space available in the chosen

location and choose another location with
enough space or reduce the map set size

Open MapSource and select maps from
City Select version 6.5, then save to Garmin

Load maps of this type using MapSource
topographic and marine chart map data

Enter a street name before beginning your
search for an address

Enter both street names to complete the
intersection description

Try entering a variation of the item description

38

Garmin Que Applications Guide



Additional MapSource Data Sets

MapSource® Cartography

You may want to purchase additional MapSource® map data
disks with maps for another country, topographic maps or
marine charts. Consult your Garmin Dealer or the Garmin
website www.garmin.com for pricing and availability.

Additional MapSource map data sets can be purchased from
your Garmin Dealer or on-line from Garmin. Consult your
Garmin Dealer for a vial able MapSource maps compatible for

use with the Garmin Que or visit the Garmin website at (www.
garmin.com).

S
\
N

MapSource Detailed Mapping
Data Disks

What is WAAS?

The Wide Area Augmentation System (WAAS) is an FAA
funded service to improve the overall integrity of the GPS
signal for users in North America. WAAS is just one service
provider that adheres to the MOPS (Minimum Operational
Performance Standard) for global Satellite Based Augmentation
Systems (SBAS). Eventually there will be several services

of worldwide geostationary communication satellites that
broadcast integrity information and differential correction data
as transmitted by ground reference stations.

At this time WAAS is still in the developmental stage with a
goal of providing reliable signals with an accuracy of 7 meters
(21-22 feet) both horizontally and vertically 95% of the time.
Current tests have shown the actual accuracy to be on the

order of 2-3 meters (7-10 feet). This accuracy is comparable to
DGPS (as explained below), but without the need for a separate
beacon receiver. Since all SBAS systems use the same receiver
frequency, any SBAS system should be capable of providing
your GPS unit with increased accuracy at any location in the

Garmin Que Applications Guide

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION >

world when others under development reach operational status.

In addition to satellites in orbit over the Earth, ground based
reference stations must also be in place near the region you are
located. Enabling WAAS in regions that are not supported by
ground stations, which correct position data, typically, does not
improve accuracy even when receiving signals from an SBAS
satellite. In fact it can degrade the accuracy to less than that
provided by GPS satellites alone. For this reason, your Garmin
GPS receiver, when in the “WAAS Enabled” mode, uses the
method that achieves the best accuracy. To enable/disable
WAAS, refer to the General Settings tab of the System Setup
Page of Garmin Que. For more information, go to http://gps.faa.
gov/Programs/WAAS/waas.htm.

39



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION >

Software License Agreement

THIS SOFTWARE IS OWNED BY GARMIN CORPORA-
TION (“GARMIN”) AND IS PROTECTED UNDER COPY-
RIGHT LAWS AND INTERNATIONAL COPYRIGHT
TREATIES. THIS SOFTWARE IS LICENSED, NOT SOLD.
THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED UNDER THE FOLLOW-
ING LICENSE WHICH DEFINES WHAT YOU MAY DO
WITH THE PRODUCT AND CONTAINS LIMITATIONS ON
WARRANTIES AND/OR REMEDIES.

IMPORTANT: CAREFULLY READ THIS LICENSE
BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT. INSTALLING, COPY-
ING, OR OTHERWISE USING THIS PRODUCT INDICATES
YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT THAT YOU HAVE READ
THIS LICENSE AND AGREE TO ITS TERMS. IF YOU DO
NOT AGREE, RETURN THE COMPLETE PRODUCT TO
GARMIN INTERNATIONAL. INC. CUSTOMER SERVICE,
1200 EAST 151st STREET, OLATHE, KS 66062 WITHIN 10
DAYS OF THE DATE YOU ACQUIRED IT FOR A FULL
REFUND.

1. LICENSE: GARMIN (“we” or “us”) provides you with stor-
age media containing computer software (the “Program”) which
may also include digital cartographic data and “online” or
electronic documentation, and printed materials (together called
the “Product”) and grants you a limited non-exclusive license

to use the Product in accordance with the terms of this License
Agreement. The copyright and all other rights to the Product
shall remain with us. You must reproduce any copyright or
other notice marked on the Product on all copies you make.

2.YOU MAY:

a) install and use one copy of the Product on a single computer
or network. This copy is to be used by only a single user at a
time. If you wish to use the Product for more users, you will
need an additional license for each user.

b) make one copy of the Product for archive or backup pur-
poses.

c) use a copy of the Product on a home or portable computer if
that copy is never loaded at the same time it is loaded on your
primary computer.

d) transfer the Product to someone else only if you assign all
of your rights under this License, cease all use of the Product,
erase or destroy any copy (including the hard disk copy) made
in support of your use of the Product, and ensure that the other
person agrees to the terms of this License.

40

3.YOU MUST NOT:
a) make copies of the Product except as expressly permitted in
Section 2 of this License.

b) translate, reverse engineer, decompile, or disassemble

the Product except to the extent the foregoing restriction is
expressly prohibited by applicable law.

c) rent, lease, loan, sub-license, distribute, assign, or transfer the
Product except as set out in Section 2 (d) above.

d) modify the Product or merge all or any part of the Product
with another program.

4. TERM: This License shall continue for as long as you use
the Product. However, this License will terminate automatically
without notice from GARMIN if you fail to comply with any
of its terms or conditions. You must agree, upon termination, to
destroy all copies of the Product. The Limitations of Warranties
and Liability set out below shall continue in force even after
any termination.

5. LIMITATION OF WARRANTIES AND LIABILITY: THE
PRODUCT IS PROVIDED ON AN “AS IS” BASIS, WITH-
OUT ANY WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WAR-
RANTIES OF MERCHANTABLE QUALITY, MERCHANT-
ABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR
THOSE ARISING BY LAW, STATUTE, USAGE OF TRADE,
OR COURSE OF DEALING. THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO
THE RESULTS AND PERFORMANCE OF THE PRODUCT
IS ASSUMED BY YOU. NEITHER WE NOR OUR DEAL-
ERS OR SUPPLIERS SHALL HAVE ANY LIABILITY TO
YOU OR ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY FOR ANY
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUEN-
TIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFIT, LOST OR
DAMAGED DATA OR OTHER COMMERCIAL OR ECO-
NOMIC LOSS, EVEN IF WE HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF
THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, OR THEY ARE
FORESEEABLE. WE ARE ALSO NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
CLAIMS BY A THIRD PARTY. OUR MAXIMUM AGGRE-
GATE LIABILITY TO YOU SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
AMOUNT PAID BY YOU FOR THE PRODUCT. THE LIMI-
TATIONS IN THIS SECTION SHALL APPLY WHETHER
OR NOT THE ALLEGED BREACH OR DEFAULT IS A
BREACH OF A FUNDAMENTAL CONDITION OR TERM
OR A FUNDAMENTAL BREACH. SOME STATES/COUN-
TRIES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITA-
TION OF LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCI-
DENTAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY
NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Garmin Que Applications Guide



6. RESTRICTED RIGHTS: If this Product is acquired by or
for the U.S. Government, then it is provided with Restricted
Rights. Use, duplication, or disclosure by the U.S. Government
is subject to restrictions as set forth in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii)
of The Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause
at DFARS 252.227-7013, or subparagraphs (c)(1) and (2) of
the Commercial Computer Software - Restricted Rights at 48
GarminR 52.227-19, or clause 18-52.227-86(d) of the NASA
Supplement to the FAR, as applicable. The contractor/manu-
facturer is GARMIN International, Inc., 1200 E. 151st Street,
Olathe, KS 66062, USA.

7. EXPORT CONTROLS: You agree not to export or re-export
the Product to any country in violation of the export control
laws of the United States of America.

8. GENERAL: This License is the entire agreement between us,
superseding any other agreement or discussions, oral or written,
and may not be changed except by a signed agreement. This
License shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Kansas, United States of America. If
any provision of this License is declared by a court of compe-
tent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, such a
provision shall be severed from the License and the other provi-
sions shall remain in full force and effect.

Garmin Que Applications Guide

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION >

41



INDEX

INDEX

A
Accuracy Circle 3
Active Route 22,24
Addresses
Finding 15
OnMap 3
Add to Contacts 23
All Points of Interest 17
Altitude (Elevation) 20, 21
Arrow, Pointer (Map Pointer) 3
Attention Tone 25
Attractions, Finding 17
Audio (Voice Prompts) 10, 25, 28, 34
Automatic Off-Route Calculation 25
Auto Zoom 7
Avoidance, Road and Area 10, 26

B
Buttons 11, 26, 34
By Name, Search 13

Cc
Calculating a Route 22
Cities
Finding By Name 14
Finding Nearest 14
Information Page 14
OnMap 14
Color Mode, Map Display 3,4, 7
Contact Location 23
Creating a Route 22
Current Location (Position Arrow) 2
Current Time Synchronization 10

D
Deleting

A Route 24

A Track 29

A Waypoint 20
Detailed Maps 7
Details Pages (Find) 13
Detours (Adding) 28
Distance, Measuring 31

42

E

Editing
Via Points on a Route 22
Waypoints 20

Elevation 20, 21

Emergency and Gov., Finding 17
Ending a Route (Stop Navigation) 22

Entertainment, Finding 17

F
Faster Time (Route 25
Find Menus
Addresses 15
All Points of Interest 17
Attractions 17
Cities 14
Emergency and Gov. 17
Entertainment 17
Food and Drink 17
Intersections 16
Land Features 17
Lodging 17
Recent Finds 13
Services 17
Shopping 17
Transportation 17
Water Features 17
Waypoints 18

G
GPS
Location 2,20
Mode 1,10
Receiver 1,21
GPS 10 Properties 12
Guidance Preferences 10, 25

H
Help 6

|

Initialization (GPS) 1
Interface Settings 12
Intersections, Finding 16

L

Language Selection 12
Locate in Garmin Que 23
Location Information 3

Garmin Que Applications Guide



Map

Orientation 2, 7

Page 2

Panning 3

Pointer 3

Scale 2

Selection 7

Setup 4,7
Mapping Hard Buttons 34
Map Details, Setup 7
Map Page 1
Marking Your Location 19
Maximum Speed 32
Measuring Distance 31

N

Navigating Routes 24
Near Current Location 13
New Location 21

Next Turn 24

Night Mode 3

North Up 2,3

(0]

Odometer 32

Off-Route Recalculation 25
Off Road Navigation 25
Orientation, Map 2, 3
Overall Average Speed 32

P
Panning the Map 3

Pointer Arrow (Map Pointer) 3
Points of Interest 17

Position Coordinates 3, 21

R

Recalculate Route 22, 25
Receiver Status 21

Recently Found Places 13
Renaming Waypoints 20
Resetting Trip Information 32
Resume Route Navigation 22
Routes Menu 22

Route Navigation 24

Routing Preferences 25

S

Garmin Que Applications Guide

Satellite Status Page 21

Saving Routes 24

Saving Tracks 29

Signal Strength 21

Software License Agreement 40
Specifications 37

Start Up 1

Status Messages (GPS) 21

T
Table of Contents iv
Text Size 8

Time Synchronization 10
Track Log 29

Track Up 3,7

Trip Computer 32
Troubleshooting 38
Turns Page 24

Turn Preview 24

]
Units of Measure 11
UnitID 6

\)

Vehicular Safety iii

Via Points 27

Voice Prompts 10, 25, 28, 34

W
WAAS 39
Warnings and Precautions ii
Waypoints
Creating 19
Editing 20
Moving 20
Searching for 18
Symbols 20

Z
Zooming the Map Scale 2, 3, 33
Zoom Scale 2,3

INDEX

43









—
S -

-

GARMIN.

© Copyright 2005 Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries

il

Garmin International, Inc.
1200 E 151st Street, Olathe, Kansas 66062 U.S.A.
Tel. 913/397.8200
Fax. 913/397.8282

Garmin (Europe) Ltd.
Unit 5, The Quadrangle, Abbey Park Industrial Estate, Romsey, SO51 9AQ U.K
Tel. 44/0870.8501241
Fax. 44/0870.8501251

Garmin Corporation
No. 68, Jangshu 2nd Road, Shijr, Taipei County, Taiwan
Tel. 886/2.2642.9199
Fax. 886/2.2642.9099

Part Number 190-00505-00 Rev. C



	Garmin Que for Windows Mobile
	Introduction
	About the Manuals
	Setup Guide
	Quick Start Guide
	Application Guide

	Minimum Pocket PC requirements for Garmin Que
	Warnings and Precautions

	Getting Started
	Starting Up the Garmin Que 
	Viewing the Map Page
	Initializing the GPS Receiver

	Using the Map Page
	Setting Up the Map Page Data Fields	
	Setting the display of the Mapping Data Fields
	Setting the display of the Routing Data Fields

	Using the Main Menu	
	Map Setup
	Detail, Orientation, Color and Auto Zoom Settings
	Detailed Maps
	Delete Maps
	GPS Settings
	Road Detail Settings
	Map Point Settings
	Area Settings
	City Settings
	Marine Settings
	 Topographic Settings

	System Setup
	General Settings
	Routing Settings

	Guidance Settings
	Avoidance Settings
	Units Settings
	Buttons Settings
	Language Settings
	Interface Settings
	GPS 10 Properties

	The Find Feature
	Searching for Cities
	Searching for an Address	
	Searching for an Intersection


	Searching for a Point of Interest
	Searching for a Waypoint	
	Creating Waypoints
	Editing Waypoints

	GPS Info Page
	Establishing an initial location

	Routes
	Creating a Route
	Route Navigation
	Customizing Route Navigation
	Road and Area Avoidance
	Set Home Point
	Edit Vias
	Detours
	Recalculate
	Voice Guidance

	The Track Log Utility
	The Sun and Moon Tables
	The Hunt and Fish Tables
	The Measure Distance Utility
	The Trip Computer


	Hardware Mapping
	Using the Arrow Button to access Garmin Que features
	Using the Jog Button to change map scale or scroll lists
	Mapping Que feature access to device hard buttons
	Helpful Hints:  


	Mapping Data
	Transferring Other Types of Detailed Maps from MapSource®  
	Transferring Waypoints and Saved Tracks to MapSource® 	


	Additional Information
	Specifications
	 Troubleshooting Guide
	 Additional MapSource Data Sets
	Software License Agreement

	Index

